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On May 19, 1949, JOSEPH, R BOUCCE 143 West Coulter Street

jtelephonlcally contacted Special-Agent WILLIAM H. NAYLOR and advised that r
- -he had just received a phone ‘call from: acyr ROSENWALD,. an. attorney connected
. with Mr. McCLEAN,_the attorney foér AIGER'HISS. .He. sald that ROSENWALD had ..
) -questloned him concerning. his possible. knowledge of  ALGER HISS' presence o
" ‘near. Smlthtown, Pennsylvanla, at any tlme, and that when he had advised

ROSENWALD that he had never. seen . HISS in that area, BﬂSENN&ED@@qpested

i aop01ntment at noen ‘the’ follow1ng daY-'~

BOUCOT has subseqnently adv1sed that ROSENWALD kept -the

fapp01ntment at the designated time, and that as a result of the - 1nterv1ew
** conducted’ at that time furnished BOUCOT ‘with d& subpoena. for appearance. at;

New York City on May 25. At the same time ROSENWALD advised BOUCOT it would S
not - be necessary'for him to appear-on’ ‘May 25, and that_he would subsequently

3 fadv1se ‘him-of thé exact date or which his appearance was ‘desir -~ BOUCOT
- said fhat ROSENWALD expected him to testlfy that he, knew DAVID REEN and -

"pszAXIM , IEBER ‘as llterary agents to whom he had rented a ‘cottage near Smlth—‘ '
- town, Pennsylvania, but- that: he did" not know that WHITTAKER CHAMBERS and

DAVID BREEN were: identical. ..

ROnENWALD adv1sed BOUCOT that he would send hlm a photograph

?'of Mrs. HISS w1thout her.. hat ~According to BOUCOE, no photographs were

- exhibited 40 him'on May 20. BOUCOT - continued that when he had not received,
“the photograph of lrs, HISS‘Wlthln the next few days he had sent a letter. .
to ROSENWALD. remlndlng hinm that no: photograph had been. received;-that -in.
're5ponse to this letter he in ‘turn received a letter on May 28 whlch enc¢losed

| A photograph of ALGER HISS. 'The letter advised that-a ‘photograph. of Mrs.

" HISS ‘had - just been taken and’ would be sent directly to him’ by. the: photographer,

. The letter furthe1 1ndlcated that it ‘was definitely expected ‘the- trial:would . .~

. . commence- May 31 but that 1t was probable BOUCOT would not be needed as a.
e w1tness prlor to’ June 5. S « oo o :

3

It may be noted that BOUCOT has adv1sed ROSENWALD he w1ll be'.'

"1n Atlantlc Clty, New. Jersey from June 2 to.June 5, For the Bureau's: 1nfor—

mation, BOUCOT has advised. that in the event the Bureau desires to reach him-

he will. be at the- Ambassador Hotel from June 2-to June 5, He sald he further Qf;,;

:f;_had adv1sed ROSENWALD that he expects to take an extended vacation in August
.. and that in ‘the’ above-mentioned letter :from ROSENNALD it 'was, 1ndlcated that
.-hls testlmony would certalnly be needed before August 5o RS,

. . E
3 Lo -t
14 . “ <.
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FRANKLIN H PRIEE has adv1sed that he recelved .a letter 51gned

_,'by JQHN X, MCGCHEY bearing the initials "TJD," which letter .advised that ‘a “u
'i‘subpoena duces tecum would be served him in the near future by the U.. S.\ﬁf.ff
‘Marshal, calllng for his-appearance on ‘May 23; that he should dlsregard “the -

'L;Qdate May 23 and not report to the SDNY untll he had received a telegram ad— "
* vising him of the exact time his ‘presence . was desmred Mr. PRICE adv1sed

" that ‘the actual subpoéna has been. received from the U, S. Marshal.: Tt was:
q_suggested to ‘him-that when he reports as.a w1tness to ‘New York that he. take
with him the entire personnel file of DAIS ANSLER as malntalned at the -
Free Library of Phlladelphla. Mr, PRICE agreed 10 do this, . Tt shoeuld be

rhap01nted out- that Mr. PRICE- has been very cooperatlve with the FBI Ain other‘

Amatters in the past

Spec1men h35, concernlng whlch Mr. PRICE w111 testlfy, was’

- “;.[‘furnlshed to‘the Bureau by. letter on March-2, 1949 'in accordance with' 1n-

" “structions ‘in: Bureau teletype dated March 1, 1949 . It is assumed that the f. z.
R Bureau has forwarded Spe01men K35 to the New York Offlce for trlal purposes. ;_3""

HARRI’L MARTIN was re—lnterv1ewed on May 27 1949, at whlch

.tlme he was ‘asked ‘if he could furnlsh any information’ concerning d1screpan—
‘cies noted in the facts surroundlng ‘the ‘purchase .of the Woodstock: typewrlter
- by the FANSLER—MARTIN partnershlp. ‘Tt was p01nted out o MARTIN that the -
"Bureau was in possession.of information that this typewrlter was believed: to
. have been. manufactured in 1929, -whereas. other facts concernlng the purchase’

of the typewrlter indicate -definitely that the machlne was' purchased in 1927.°
Mr, MARTIN was. unable to explain any dlscrepancy in these circumstances; and.
upon. complete review of the entire situation in his mind he re-stated that -
it is his definite oplnlon that the Woodstock typewriter- purchased by the;.-

f FANSLER-MART IN partnershlp was purchased sometime during 1927, and. that so.

far as he is- concerned thls 1s the only typewrlter purchased by tne partnersh1p;-<

MARTIN was’ also questloned concerm.no hlS knowledge of selllng 1953

an 1nsurance pollcy'to ‘THOMAS ‘GRADY, at which time GRADY'applied his.-sales »_“
commissions to part’ payment ‘for the- pollcy. Bureau letter to Milwaukee dated
‘May 25; 1949 p01nts out that'the appllcatlon for pollcy -of GRADY was dated ',
;January 29, 1930, at whlch time GRADY listed his occupatlon as "Salesman for
‘Disinfection Company." ™ MART TI adv1sed ‘that he -can, recall. having sold an ‘-

insurance pollcy'to THOMAS GRADY; that he believes the amount of tbls pollcy B

vias $2, OOO .00.. [ He sald that he, however, has. absolutely no. 1ndependent recol--
<. lection of hav1ng been advised’ by GRADI -Or in any.other manner, that the .

' ,lnltlal premlum for this pollcy'was pald for, in. whole or.in’ part by the PO

o
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proceeds of any sales commissions’ earned by . GRADY in, any . respect He séld" B

‘ that' it is hlS impression, although he cannot be. sure, ‘that GRADY was worklﬁg
“for the WEST DIBINFECTIN3 COMPANY at the time the appllcatlon for the pOlle
fwmsmmm.g. j . B e P _ , .

.New York teletype ‘dated Lay 27 1nd1cated that it was de51red to

.obtaln a verlflcatlon of the . blrth record of CHAMBERS' chlld JOHN. CHAMBERS

who, accordlno”to Mrs., MARY- MARSHALL at New Hope, Pennsylvanla, was born

“durlha the Fall of 1936 at the Doylestown Hospltal Doylestown, Pennsylvanla. ;”

Mlss DORIS MYERS Rece1v1ng Clerk, Doylestown Emergency Hospltal,l~f'

'Doylestown, Pennsylvanla, produced the record of children: born at the hospital

from the period. June 26, 1936 to the-end of the year 1936. ThlS record con-'’.
sisted .of the stubs from Birth. Certlflcates. According to'Miss MYERS the -
1nformat10n reflected on, these. stiubs is, the same 1nformatlon as contalned on-

'the Birth Certlflcates.' Rev1eW'of this record. falled to- dlsclose the birth

of any chllo named ‘CHAMPERS,” In- addltlon, there was no record .of .& child-

* born to a. CHAMBERS family. The birth records were also checked ‘under the i
"_name of BREEN w1tn negatlve results.‘ Lot e MR b ‘

+

Mlss MYERS rev1ewed the adm1581on charts for the year 1936

,.xmlch falled to disclose ‘an individual named CHAMBERS or BREEN having' been'”
' ,admxtted to the hospltal durlng the entlre year 1936 for any reason.i'w

I

- New- York teletype dated May 20- 1nd1cated that CHAMBERS had

iadv1sed on that date that he "had had  an: 1nterv1ew with GILEE 7 TLPAK some

months ago, that KILPAK: Wwas 'a member. of the Society . of Friends and resided .

. -at Perndle Hill, Walllngford Pennsylvanla.h Accordlng to. CHAMBFRS .this TH:‘”‘
w71nterv1eW'was 1n connection w1th his appeatrance before the HCUA in- this -

case.  He also related ‘that. he sent’a rather lenﬂthy letter to: KILPAK in .':

f; connectlon with his. testlmony. It was requested that. KILPAK be interviéwed. .
- and-that an attempt be made to obtain the letter in questlon in addition to -

ascerta.c_nlng any 1nformat10n I\.ILPAL{ mlght have of. 1nterest to thls 1nvest1— 4" a

k gatlon.

L

GILBERT KILPAK Pendle Hill. uchool Jalllnoford Pennsylvaila,
adv1sed tnat althouoh he had known: CHAMBERS sllghtly as a.result of’ CUAMBWRS !

" having ‘become a. Quaker, that. he had had very .little contact w1th Him until-
" _he had. been 1nstructed to. approach CHAMBERS in an attempt to ‘hdve the HISS

matter settled out of .court;.: He p01nted cout that the Friends religion does

' not ree that dlsputes snould be taken to couzt 1f it .can be’ p0381bly av01ded'

.
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:;vand that a. commlttee 1s frequently de81gnated to attempt to arbltrate dlsputes f
o between members of the Frlends Soc1ety. ' : A ; e s

o . KILPAK adv1sed that he contacted ChAMBERS and dlscussed thls
matter with him, and that CHAMBERS was entlrely agreeable .to a nmeeting with

:;AIGFR HISS but.that HISS decllned 10 accept the suggestion. - KILPAK. continued

it ‘was' thought by’brlnglng ‘the wives of CHAMBERS and HISS together a: settlement

'.mlght be reached, but that HISS likewise declined to _agree to such a meetlng.

KILPAK stated that “in-addition to- attemptlng to arbltrate thls ‘dispute, “the .

-Friends- 8001ety'de51red to.convince-itself that CHAMBERS was -entirely’ ratlonal

- in his dlsclosures. -He" added that -as a result -of: hav1ng talked with CHAMBERS
" that he ‘and the Society are cohvinced-that CHANBERS is normal, He added that f

the only cr1t1c1sm the Friends Socrety has to offer concerning CHAMBERS is

" -the manner in Wnlch he is attemptlng to. floht Communlsm, but not the fact that

"he is flghtlng it,

He contlnued that he felt the. neces31ty of clearlng the matter :

'up to ‘the satisfaction of the membérs of the Friends ‘Society, and as a result

had~ prepared ‘an open letter to CHAMBERS which he had sent to two Friends -

-publications, "The- Frlends Intelligencer" and "The.Friend," "He said that the

letter was not. published- by the . Intellleencer since it had: already Tecently -

* -published an editorial concernlng CHAMBERS, and."The Eriend™" simply declined “_ -

?[-“h,"Dear Whlttakerc%hambers,

to.publish the’ letter without explanatlon., He said. that invhis oplnlon, the

Aflatter publlcatlon was preJudlced 1n favor of HISS

-

' As'a result KILPAK sent the letter dlrectly 5 CHAMBERS and- ;37 L et

'recelved a'reply dated January 24, 1949 A copy of the open letter is set- A
'forth herev1th. A e e Y 3 ; X : L

"AN OPEN LELTER TO WHITTAKER GHAMBERS"

\

"I address thls letter to you and to your £y mlly, but I make no*l
pretence, T address’it also’to Alger and. Pr1301lléﬁﬁlss, to Richard. .
" Nixon;. and stlll more .to the whole Society of Friends. We are -all- one‘“ R
in the bond of Christ, all members of His body——that, we: seem to have il w
forgotten. In. Hlm, what touchest one touches all. et e T e ROl <

ST Kisseloff-8443




o '"Belleve me, thouvh qplte unworthy of such a mlnlstry,‘, wrlte
i to you in tears, feellng how - cruelly we -all have violated His unlty.\, S
. . You must feel' as I do, that.in the minds of thousands ‘of Americans.your . . .-
RO \trouoles have- become a .symbol of the tragedy that lies. just beneath the - -
- - surface, of the sea:‘of our: contemporary 1ife,' Someone lights-a: match EaTE
‘and the oil=slick surface is aflame and monstérs rise from the depths.
.;W,It is not; surprlslng ‘that in such a" struggle the chlldren of this world
... . accuse,. judge, lie.and hate.l Vhen these things. happen w1th1n the body
vﬁ"of Chrlst the results are £oo awful to contemplate.';

L . "YOu fled the v1olence and decelt of athelst c ommunism’ and you
',;belleved that : in the noly tradition of Quakerlsm you would find a truth
L and’ peace which the children of this world could.not. offer.: You thought Sel
- to find: a comradeshlp to. hold .you steady in: the- growth of that truth and .-
”peace. Forglve us, vhere we have. betrayed that trust. We have torn -and -
beaten the body of ‘Christ.- - We. have taken sidés. We have divided. agalny O
flthe garment of -Him who said , 'Judge not. He who said 'Judge not kneW-~.'f"
© hoew deeply'hldden ‘each soul is from each other soul on earth. 1!The’ S
i,ﬁsoul of "thy brother. is as-a dark forest,' We pass those’ nearest to us. :;]df”,.
 ‘as.strangers and. it- often comes about that the less we know.the more we =~ ° .
'"eJudge.3 If we must judge, the Scriptures tell us, let it be rlghteous' g
" judgement, in.fear and trembllng.’ Is there a mother's son among us who'
‘would w1111ngly stand before His Creator ‘to be judged upon. his. mer1ts°
No, His gaze upon us is-all charlty -and- mercy,- and only thus. could we
:bear it. As. God has . 1ooked upon us, so are we to look’ upon our ‘brothers.
" Christ forgive’ us alll Blind-in the darkness of..our souls we have-taken -
..+ the sword, cutting off ears right” and left, and He stands by in 511ence,
;;;Hls hand stretched forth in heallng plty. :,. ;

: -"You have, dear Whlttaker, done and sa1d in recent months thlngs B
dlfflcult for all..of us to understand; that .is. 1nev1table——how 11tt1e
‘can any .of-us, understand even. ourselves. AS God grants us: grace we o
suspend our Judgment Here is the heart of the matter: . gullty or not-
- guilty misses the p01nt, ‘only the shameless. prlde of - mllllons of souls
.. -could: bring forth.a civilization such as’ ours--we -are. ‘all gullty, all
. "stand bound together in need Conly penltence and - charlty can save us.
Surely every man is but a’ halr's breadth from Christ and the devil,. .
and’ only'the flnal revealings will show to whom each - of-us belonps.
..o - I8 is for thls that I cry aloud-- Frlends, stand stlll An’ the Lord
'<;.r'JLdge not o . L ,

Kisseloff-8444 .
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, . i "You will remember, thttaker oné beautlful mornlng last LTI
: /vSprlnD in- Maryland we found ourselves along with others, . cllmblng a oot
+hill to an old- country‘meet1n~ -house, - The oak trées murmured- with ae
_the new: season and we who. gathered there were. enveloped in the stalnless
’ 51lence, baptlsed by‘that Spirit which is able to make all thlngs pure. [‘
- In the. midstof" whatever ‘trials: may await you, hold that day as a Ssymbol-:
up to your 1nward eye and know that we are ‘all - one because. He: has made -
- -us one and that: every: ‘half truth every Judgment, strlkes at every heart
Z3rolls up “on” every shore.,n_'. N ;., oy TR Py w AL
-t : "My praJers and yours 301n w1th those of all men everywhere,¢,' S
c unltlng us in that Inward Kingdom where all stands flrm and whole 1n the _'
t mldst of- thls shaken, broken world. : : :

'""I_rema;n,ever:your-frlend, s F
oo Gilbert Kilpack
-, U+ . pendlé Hill ‘ P
SR TR C I Walllngford Pennsylvanla" g

.‘_ 4

- KILPAK decllned to release the orlglnal of CHAMBERS reply but
,permltted a copy to be- made which' 1s as’ follows.‘ The letter is handwrltten.

Coy e

i :f.;ixfrﬂ ;ff~.i;‘?:ﬁhj;*}h;.",v‘:i. : "Westmlnster, @a; "3,‘.g;s-

: :'i“Dear Gllbert K:Llpak

o ""Tnank thee for thy‘letter in. Wthh I apprehend the whole ;}QH e b
A splrlt better sometlmes than partlcular phrases. o T '

P "God has glven me a’ work to do. He has said- that I must stand .

©up in confe381ng my own sin to the ears of the world I'mist lay bare

‘the sin. of~the world and the. century. In my person I must take up all
.-sin and l st espe01ally do" thls in an age.'which ‘cannot endure truth - '-,-

_'an age in which the one thing man cannot..do is.to’ speak God S truth 4 v

' because to d6 so would be to reveal man's lies (“,.,; R ,fA:,'

. "Perfldy and terror are the works (9) of the age whlch has re= -
,solved to live without God. — therefore, the confession that I have'to: . -
‘make is -a confession of" perfldy and terror. - But this ordeal (for the . -
confessor and for all ,who must share knowledge of the confe331on) ds ¥
fralsed up by two powers - courage and compa851on. :

) .”Thee prays for all - and thy prayer 1s better than mJ prayers,
“but thee prays in-the peace .of the meeting or its splrlt I too.pray
rfor all but I prayed for Alger Hlss at. the moment when he was. 1nsult1ng

fa . 2 R '-;‘f- 7- Klsseloff-8445 T R ]




hﬂf"me in the Hotel Commodore. I prayed for hin before hundreds Of people:_“i
. .in Congress when he charged me with 1nsan1ty- I pray for hlm’ and I
”fPray for them all each day- ’, xw’ B B '

"If I could flght commnism w1thout 1n3ur1ng one’ of them,.IAl wAL
'afwould do-so, I tried to dlsclose the consplracy'w1thout unduly injuring
. the con5p1rators. "In fact 'I.shielded them for nine yeéars - shielded -, -
“_jthem in ‘the.ehd at’ ‘great, perhaps 1rreparable risk to myself, that 1s to
say, to ,my famlly, whlch chlefly must suffer my sufferlngs. .

"I do not Judge Alger Hlss, and I do not’, hate hlm. At hlS 1n—' ‘
_fdlctment “the: .press asked-me for comment. T said: I should ‘be 1nhuman]; R
LI B AL A could take any pleasure in Mr, Hiss's troubles," ¢If T could help T
N 'hﬁhlm, I would ‘help him,  And I would help. all the ‘others. - Butﬁlf Tcould 7"
< ./ help 'them, 'we should not be in this terrlrylng tragedy. We, shoyld be.
- confess1ng together ' 'Thus it was, and thus'we acted. None of us is oo ‘
- less guilty than. the other. He only is more gullty'who -in his bllndness,» we
' nevertheless felt the- stlrrlngs of God - but dld not then feel them L '
,enouch ! I mean myself : : A
, ’ "In essence under the. trapplngs of horror thls 1s ‘a g cat
, frellglous testlmony. God has given me strength for this ordealga¥fand; .
without "the 1mmed1ate, (1lleg1b1e word) presence of. God I woul “have :
Been unable to-do this, The -burden is, too heavy for one man to bear.w,”‘
- At tlmes it :has been to00. heavy for.me, Each time ‘I sank, God: ralsed
. me, up. - God sought_ a man who was capable of ‘giving, his. 11v1ng 11fe, of
. .dying while 1living, that, (111eg1b1e word) might suffer one: factlon 1ess
. : “for the .universal sin, . ‘My problem has been not, to fall God 1n my EET oy
- g crushlng leadlng (¢) and not to condem men., = .. . ,

. "ThlS 1s wrltten hastlly'and badly.-_I;need“thy‘prayers'andfC.g
3;,thy counsel R Do ' :_f”; 1'.1r_\.ie,:.'. SNIEY

Thy frlend

(51gned) Whlttaker Chambers"

PR
R

o ,‘7n1f~' KILPAK stated that hlS enulre connectlon w1th CHAMBERS had been
" as’ a member of the Friends Soc1ety and consisted of the attempt to obtain ,
V'settlement of - “the dlspute outside’ a court of law, and ' that he’ had no 1nformatlon.;f'
,concernlng ‘the actual underground activities of CHAMBERS otner ‘than in a general
sense as has. already been' set forth.in the- publlc press,; -He sald that.he had no .
v SpGlelC 1nformat10n concerning the nature .of CHAMBERS testlmony before the House
‘-Gommlttee on Un—Amerlcan Act1v1t1es ' T ER -
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- ' Washlnoton Fleld teletvpe dated May 14 1ndlcated that HISS' g oA
'fuﬁattorneys had obtained Woodstock: Typewrlter, Serial #5N230099," whlch was -+ ;
alleGedly the Woodstock. formerly owned by the HISS family. Tt was requested
" that all p0551ble 1nvest1gat10n be conducted with a view to. determlnlng .the . -
; hlstory of this typewrlter ‘'since: 1ts manufacture, 1nclud1n¢ sale, re—sale,
f_“and repalr.»,;;,;~ ; R ;,rg“"~ - ‘ '

L e D A revwew of the entlre flle in. the Phlladelphla Offlce 1n th1s‘7 R
*,“ﬁlnvestlgatvon falls to. reflect any_lnfonnatlon concerning a typewrlter bearlng AT
=fser1al 5N230099. L1kew1se, a-review of ‘all ‘available personnel -records of -~ . -
* JOHN-CAROW,,.former Manager of the Woodstock Phlladelphla Agency, falled to PR e
_reveal any 1nformatlon concernlng thls typewrlter.g-»-\ .

Mr, H ‘NILLLAJ&ON hanager of the BU[DY LYPEWRITER COMPAVY lOth S
. and Chestnut otreets, advised that his. company malntalns no record of repalrs ’5 E
~ to typewrlters by serial nurber, that 1t would be necessary to have ‘the cus- ;
- tomers name in order to.locate any repair record -He llkew1se revealed that
. ‘the sales records of the BUNDY- TYPEWRITER, COMPANY -although cross-indexed to. "= = =
',~ser1al numbers, go back as~far as. 1936 only. He p01nted out - that the above. AL 4
. " record. system is one-generally’ followed by typewriter agencies throughout the © -
- eity. It should be noted that the, BUNDY TYPWMRITER COMPANY 1s perhaps the.ﬂ_?5‘
: Qlargest in the 01ty./ : el : . P i By

e B Mr. RICHARD SAYERS Manager of the VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY
) lOth "and Chestnut - Streets, Phlladelphla, llkew1se advised ‘that his- company
 has no record available’ as to serial number of repalred machlnes, and that .
, - ‘the’ customer's name- is necessary to locate any repair record ~The VICTORY
{7 TYPEWRITER COMPANY is the:one which.took over ‘the remalnlng assets of - the -
,,faf}~flehlladelph1a Agency'for the WOODSTOCK TYPEWRITER COMPANY. Investlgatlon at
‘nc?-jrpthe VICTORY TYPEWRITER COMPANY concernlng Woodstocx Phlladelphla Agency recordsr.
“f,has been prev1ously reported. ' PRI . ‘ BT v
' Report of Spe01al Agent JAMES FREW dated Aprll 6 1949 at
Washlngton, requests that” a check be made of off:\.ce indices .and‘ Commun:Lst
Party'lnformants in an attempt to locate 'ROBERT E ) RAY - Communlst Party
. organizer who was _detive “in- Washlngton, D.C. untll about 1938 when he was
- reported o have gone to Phlladelphla. ,,; :

A

SE SN The 1ndlces of the P 1ladelph1a D1v151on are, negatlve ‘as to:

o the names of ‘ROBERT E. RAY and RAYWWARNER, which Is belleved to be-the true .
Sk name of ROBERT E. RAY Phlladelphla Confldentlal Informants T—l T 2, T-3, i b’

R
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"fj and T-4 have no 1nformgt10n concernlng the 1dent1ty‘of ROBERT RAY or RAY WARNER é"
T Referenced report 1nd1cates that records of the Spe01al Investlga—
tlon Squad Metropolltan Police Department, Nashlnbton, T, C., contain several =
. flyers announc1ng ‘various meetlngs to be held in connection ‘with, Communlst Perty N
. act1v1t1es, and:that. several of “the flyers reflect ‘the name ROBERT E. RAY. : :
- Police. Departmenu reports on ‘these meetlngs méentioned that BAY was a.vwhite. man, L
and- further mentioned that SIDLLY PhILLIPS (Communlst Party name of SIDNEY, '
" SHOSTFCK) as being present; as Well as . DQPH INYIN who was named.as the A e
: .former glrlfrlend of SHOSTECK SHOSTECK 3 deceased Ny
%, Caga, ‘ Thls report llkew1se reflects that WILLY ARNHEIM adv1sed that
©.. " he dld know SOPHIA MINKIN:but: that. he had. not seen her for several. years. Hé'
. . said that he ‘believed she had. been a glrlfrlend of " SHOSTECK, and had gone to .
. Philadelphla ‘about 1938. Further, that it-was his understandlng she. had . marrledi‘
- {the editor of .the "PILOT," which he belleved to be the OffIClal oubllcatlon A
'of the Natlonal MArltlme Unlon. : :

. TR It is. pos31b1e that SOPHIA hTNKIN knows the present whereabouts ,i”'
L0 of RAY WARNER -alias;ROBERT.E. RAY. ‘In attempting -to Locate’ SOPHIA. MINKIN at
Yt e Phlladelphla, Confldentlal Informant T-/, advised that on September. 23, 1947
! sﬂ?he had -been present in New York City during.a conversatlon ‘between- SOFIE MINKIN:
7 and SEEDY FOWLER; that-this- conversatlon took place at the Greater New York 'a
:.Union Council:of CIO,\located at 1033 Broadway. T-4. ‘ddvised that. it was hlS
’1mpre831on that SOFIE MINKIN was employed by the Unlon Coun01l B

-3 is’ maklng further attempts to locate SOPdIA MINKIN ;

. Kisseloff-8448, -
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S THE va YORK OFFICE '

AT NEW YORK MY,

i . W:Lll cons:Lder the adv1sablllty of attemptlng to locate -
.SOPrIIA 1\1INKIN, who ‘may: be. employed ‘at the. Greater New York Union Coun011 of - .
N ETR N o L0 5 -1033 Broadway, and 1nterv1ew1ng ‘her concerning -the Whereabouts of ROBERT .
R RAY ‘mentioned in report of SA JAJES FRE'.! at t"ashlngton Field Orflce Aprll
e 6 1949 N"’._ 4'..«:. Yo VIR 5 A T A R 0 {.‘ .
ok, 8 3T A Will lz.keun.se con51der the adv:Lsablllty of contactlng
. V&IILT‘XICEPL C}ALZBJL for informatidn a$ to the exact date of birth of.his son’
i JOHN the name under whlch th:Ls blrth was reglstered and uhe locatlon. . ”

| ”.- TrE PHEADELPHIA DIVIbION

AT PHILADELPHIA PENNSYLVANIA

’ uhll through T-—3, make further effort to deflnltely il s o
£ determlne the whereabouts of SOPHIA. MINKIN, havn.ng in mlnd tha‘o she may know S
: the whereabouts of ROBERT E RAY : T S o
S . ) Wlll conduct any addltlonal 1nvest1gat10n ‘the- need f or .
whlch becomes aoparent durlng the progress of ALCER HISS' trlal . : L e

E
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.
"
.
8 .
g Vg o . 5% o * o F N T g X - DR . R a w g
.
/ 5 v - ~
. - t 5 . - i . LT ¥ g, oww L E N
T : EEEE K g iy = . L
e *Har b 5 EF o
N D e P . v o~
- ... . CONrRIDENTIAL INFORMANTS
¢ [ A T A N T R - b
. d . < s oo s day B il - .
“ J g o o] > . ; ;
hiladelphia T=1: -~ . . =" .- -
P L . L g )
=i Lo Ty oL Teer B . & 1 < o
. % I ; . f -
2 v A . -b2
- T2 = . £
I . biss 7 -
’ © - b7D
0 s 5 N ' - ;
T_B . i - =
L i ! .
2 X & »”
T, " - # - .
o R . it s = R
1] -
.;‘ ' A - s SR
. : o
Pa . -3 v B
. 25, . )
v -~
.
: i ;. ’
= i W .
i ‘
» » . = T 1
e : .
. z =
A\ .t ¥ .
s 7
e .
$ ~ » i g
. ,
! '
x i .
- . . g
5, s :
5o 5 ’
i s 0 ~ i .
i
% 5 N
s . o
; Y } . .
2, ; : ’
'V . 5 t
3 5 s @ .
4 - . E . - e
s g - ¥ i §
. s . - -~
B ) -
Lo 3
.y e = s ‘
b - . 4 : Lta
o ; E
- . .. ) . - A‘ ) N e . E L ) g o F"K' A I 'ff 8450 - von 0 . T
Nl , toE 5 .
: e g ) R .
- » e Y .
+*© .




. <.-| sYnoPsisOF FACTs: - *

FEDERAL BUREAU OF lNVESTlGATlON

FormNo.1 - .
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 3&#

3@1?

FlLE NO ‘Fm %m - ‘

REPORT MADE AT - :

i :L;-&MN*% M* i :&t

5/aaf§$

DATE WHEN'MADE

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE’

REPORT,MADE BY -

!%% 3 : A g. xmzam A. f,

TITLE

- : p* _ ' W &

58 ' . C;I%RACTER OF CAS| ) :
o IM XN
msﬁm ﬁi&%fi’f 2

I

PoTHET
W

oonosyaing pevehane of Toaddtesk typewritar,
_»mumwwmmwu
. 39d7.  Canowt resall had TROGE 044DT

axles cesmizeion Lo
Ioo6rd ol dirth e ¢

0 Rospdto) i Fell of 1;3&:. QWM

U W ILEEXE C1.PeE abd CAABGKS Im Jewemey 19 .

: m,muhmm&mgﬁmm.' )
| 3o sekiltional fafermation deveiopas ab hils, ~ -

mwmm mmmxm;
ﬂ I»Y‘i“a fo :

.!d!' 11e "3'7*-13;!3

T W

U Ynde vepbey reflasks mmsmm L
3 mﬂ i“ii.m xo
_Ahe reserting e,

‘| APPROVED AND
FORWARDED: -~

- SPECIAL AGENT
- IN CHARGE

,-.'mzmammmmmmm;.
 Baled my 2%, 1969, L
‘Wm Fisle x:m WML FDe mu; 1%9.
.rmzm:ummn

FRaNA] 1N PRET e

Spetial
K Xu iy CHAR ﬁ.m, and

£, é@u& t. ssm& han Mmmmnfm PO
_dafenso A88 sxpaols te Seatify et he venbed PR

LT T oukheee Beay Saltbhown; Fi. %O GAVID MRBSY ek
DT BAKDE LIBESK Bt tlhat be debe Dt Loew BIEEER 0 . 0
- SEITTRKRN QUANBEAS .

S peenived subpeens Trom U.5, Recedai. EARKY
L SARTIN dsnawt sxplaix dlsarepencing

in Zasta

o LAIRPRAGE, ie C e

SREY wmm SN Ab vaylestonn

. DO NOT WSITE IN THESE SPACES F

T

ggsfﬁg_7°4”"7'"ﬁf5"ﬁf‘Ea SRR e

tm

N%é& Yl

COPIES OF THIS, REPORT R

. BN, Spacial amm
tm num.w mm,

mrma

Kisseloff:g451 . |

"+ . U. 6. GOVERNMENT FAINTING OFFICR

T 72034

-




Wos LT FEDERA! BUREAU OF lNVESTluATiON
<
Porm No. 1 : -
L'mwcnucmemmxr NEW YORK, NoYor R FILE NO. 7)4”911 ep
F REPORT MABE AT ‘ mw - monmwmcum\ni | wErORT MADE BY .
WA.SHINGTON DoCo 5=t #7 1/2&,2/16 s1/29/L9 ROBERT W. McCASLIN
; .
' . JAY DAVID WHITTAKER(GHAMBERS, ETAL PERJURY
e - . : ESPIONAGE = R .
: . I S - INTERNAL SECURITY = R
SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: ' : - T S
N The Psscret meetings" held in the homs of WILLIAM VARD
\_’J\ PIGMAN were meetings.at which JESSE S. ROGERS, former.
L\ ' National Bureau of Standards employee, recruited members
<y . for the Communist Party. Dr. HERBERT INSLEY, NBS, advised
-/} f" ROGERS recruited him into Communist Party and he feels that
N/ THEUER, FLINT and PAIMER were also recruited by ROGERS. He -

-
‘.’
i

does ‘not fedl, however, that ROGERS received any assistance
in his underground activities from these recruits. JAMES B,
SAUNDERS, NBS employee, feels certain of the identity of DAVID
ZDMERMAN, He récalls ZIMMERMAN, however, using the name of
,  CARPENTER, He says ZIMMERMAN was active in organizing Federation

of Architects, Engineers, Chemists and Technicians,and had
offered to finance the patent for an exposure meter.which he,
SAUNDERS, had developed. LOUIS SCHUMAN, NBS employee, denies
close asseciation with WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN, stating he knew

" GEORGE PIQMAN better. - ) o \

- REFERENCE; Bureau file 7)4*'13330 .
' Report of Special Agent’ Robert Wo McCaslin, dated December 29,1948
ﬂ’@ - at Washington, D.Co :
/] New Yerk letbter to the Bureau, February 9, 1949 {.m?{’ %
/F' Burean letter to 1f'.i:tsh:mgton Field, March 29, 19).@6,_,»—1&”?’“ e
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DETAILSR -At WaShinthn9D000 &

REs WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN
GEQRGE. PIGMAN .

)

) Dr, HERBERMNSLEY Chief, Mineral Products Division,
Room 202}y, Industrial Building National Bureau of Standards , when interviewed
on January 2, 19)499 mentioned that he had additional information which he
wished to make available concerning ¥secret meebtings® which he had attended
at the home of WILLIAM TARD PIGMAN, . .

In add:a.t:.on to the informabion which Dr. INSLEY had previously
given and which was set forbth in referenced report, he stated that he wished
%o point out thabt these “secret meetings® in his opinion, were organized
primarily for Communist underground acbivity. He was very positive in this
regard, and stated that he had signed a membership card in the Communist Party
under a fictitious name, and that he had been asked to pady dues by JESSE S.
ROGERS, who he stated was instrumental in recruiting him into the Communist
Par’isyo Dr., INSLEY informed that he did not pay dues to the party, and that on
the evening of the meeting abt which he might have been expected to have paid his
dues, he informed Mr. ROGERS that he was severing all connections with the
Communist Party and that he would not in the fubture be in attendance at any
more of the meebtings which might be held at the home of WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN.

Dr. INSLEY related the events that led up to the meébing at
which he was asked to join the Communist Party, as was previously reported, and
then stated that although the meeting at first had the complexion of an informal
discussion group, once opened, would tend to be dominated by the PIGMAN brothers

and by ROGERS, with the PIGMANs usually leading the discussion. ROGERS, according

to . INSLEY, seemed to be more useful in the recruiting program, and in obtalning
new members for the meetings. ROGERS, according to Dr. INSIEY was also the one

" who birought up the problem that was to be imposed upon the group, namely:the
development of an underground press., In this comnection, he stated that ROGERS
charged him, Dr. INSLEY, with developing a new type of ink which could not be
duplicated. in the commercial field., Dr. INSLEY stated that there was no specific
discussion as to the nature of the program that was to be followed if the under-
ground press was to be developed, bubt from what he can recall at this time, he
was ceértain that the inbtention of ROGERS and the PIGMANs was to develop this
press for propaganda purposes,

Kisseloff-8453
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Dr. INSLEY recalled at a later interview that the impression
was left in his mind that.he should become active in the FAECT, Because of this,
Dr. INSLEY stated he became active in this organization and was one of the charter
members. of this union at the National Bureau of Standards. Although, he said he

- could not now recall any specific suggestion made to him by ROGERS or the PIGMANs

to join -the FAECT, he, nevertheless, concludes at this time that they were
interested in hav:mg him join this union in arder that he might report back to
the group that was holding the Psecret meetings™ on the activities of the FARCT.

Dr. INSLEY was unable to recall the names of other membezjs
who might have attended the ®secret meebtings¥, in addition to those names
which he had previously given. He was unable to identify or recall the name of
the stranger who he said was present on one occasion at a meeting in the home -
of WITLIAM WARD PIGMAN.

Dr. INSLEY was shown photographs of DAVID {ZDmMERMAN and he
advised that he could not identify the photograph as being the stranger who is
referred to previously. Dr. INSLEY expressed the belief that the above mentioned
stranger, the PIGMANS and ROGERS were likely o have been involved in another
parallel of underground actbivities, He said that he felt that the group that
was meeting in PIGMAN'S home did not consfitute one parallel of activity and
that he felt that, THEUER,*’FLIN'I;; *AIMER and himself were recruits who could
have augmented thé parallel that'ROGERS and the PIGMANs were involved in, bub
that they did not conditute the essential membership., He said he was certain
that when he, THEUER, FLINT and PALMER withdrew from attending meetings at
the PIGMAN's home that their withdrawal had no e ffect whatsoever upon the
activities.in which the PIGMANs or ROGERS were engaged.

Dr. INSLEY tried to recall accurately the events that took
place on the evening that he was charged to develop the ink for the underground
press, He said that as best he could recall at this time, THEUER was present
with him when ROGERS informed him, INSLEY, to develop this ink. He expressed
the belief that the charge placed upon hih by ROGERS might very well be unknown
to PAIMSR and FLINT.

Dr, INSLEY advised he can not say definitely that either
FLINT, THEUER, or PALMER, were aware of the fact that he joined the Communist
Partyo _As he recalls he said that ROGERS called him aside when he propositioned
him to join the party and as he now recalls he signed the party card and passed
it back to ROGERS without openly manifesting his action in any way. He was of
the opinion, however, that ROGERS would not have asked him to join the party had
ROGERS had the slightest doubt sbout THRUER, PAIMER or FLINT, and expressed the
belief that THEUER, FLINT and possibly PAIMER had also been recruited by ROGERS
in a manner similar tp the one in which he was recruited.
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Dr, INSLEY expressed the belief thatrone of the recruits,
namelys THEURER, FLINT or PAIMER, ever indicated to anyone outside their own
group that they had attended.the Hsecret meetings¥. He said he was certain
that not even their wives knew that they had aligned themselves with any such
group, Dr. INSLEY emphasized the fact he had never discussed any of these
matbers with his wife and that he definitely did not have any evidence abt this
time; nor.did he think that anyone he associated with would be able to show
definitely, that he had been a member of the Communist Party. He again expressed
his assurance that neither he, THEUER, FLINT or PAIMER were aware when they first
attended the meetings that they would later evolve. into the definite Communist
pattern that they later were so clearly shown to be following, Dr. INSLEY stated
that he was certain in his own mind that none of them, with the possible exception
of ROGERS, and the PIGMANs, were inbterested in the Communist philosophy of life.
He.felt that because of this,; that he, THEUER, FLINT and PAIMER had decided to
wibthdraw when it was apparent that these meetings were purely meetings for the
advancement of the Communist philosophy.

7 ) For the information of those offices not presently cognizant
of the deabth of JESSE S. ROGERS, the individual who recruited Dr. INSLEY into -
the Communist Party, it might be noted that he is reported to have died the

evening following the interview that was had with him by the Washington Field

Office. Mr. ROGERS was interviewed at his office in the War Department on the
afternoon of January 12, 1949, His story concerning his attendance at the Bsecret
meetings® which were held in the home of WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN was most incoherent.

" My, ROGERS asked if he might first disguss the matter with his wife and if on‘'the

following day he could have another opportunity for an interview., He stated that
he felt that by discussing the matter with his wife that she would be able to
refresh his memory as to the events which had transpired at the time that he knew
and associated with the PIGMAN brothers,

The following day when it was apparent that Mr. ROGERS was not

. going %o keep the appointment inquiry was made at his office and it was determined

that he had died that evening in his sleep,

The fact of Mr. ROGERS* death was subsequently verified by the
Baltimore office and at an appropriate time thereafter inquiry was made of his
widow and daughter, which inquiry revealed that ROGERS had never discussed with
his wife or family any of the details concerning the inbterview and that he had
only mentioned to them that he had been interviewed by the FBI.

Mr., ROGERS* death was attribubted to caronary~ ecclusien. His
remains were immediately cremated, The story which it is feIt certain that Mr.
ROGERS could have told, will, it is felt, never be t0ld by any other member of the
group that were holding the Ysecret meetings¥™ at the home of WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN,
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JAMES By*S AUNDERS, physicist, Instrument Section, Materials
Testing Laboratory, National Bureau of Standards, was interviewed on April 29,
1949 relative to the identity of the party who, he had previously mentioned,
had volunteered to finance the patent for an exposure meter which he "had
developed, In this connection Mr, SAUNDERS was shown the picture of DAVID
ZDMMERMAN and upon viewing ZIMMERMAN's picture he immediately stated that hLe
was certain that the picture was that of the man who had been active in the
organization of the Federation of Architects, Engineers, Chemists and
Technicians, and that he was also the man he had met at the home of WILLIAM WARD
PIGMAN, Mr. SAUNDERS was asked if he could recall the name of this party and
he advised he could not, Several of the aliases used by ZIMMERMAN as well as his
true name were menbioned to Mr. SAUNDERS and he expressed the belief that he knew
ZIMMERMAN as CARPENTER.

_ Mr. SAUNDERS stated that the - FAECT meeting which was held at
the YMCA Club room and in which meeting ZIMMERMAN was present, was,as he recalls
now, one of the original orgamizational meetings of the FAECT., Because of this
opinion he says he was convinced that ZDIMERMAN was one of the organizers of the
union. Mr., SAUNDERS advised that it was the person whom he now knows as
ZIMMERMAN whom PIGMAN (WILLIAMWARD) introduced to him in his home the night that

 he, SAUNDERS, was to get information about the financing of his patent for the

exposure meter which he had developed. Mr. SAUNDERS said that when he recognized
the person in PIGMAN®*s home as being the one who had been active in organizing
the FAECT, he immediately concluded that he could not work with this individual
and he said after learning that the fellow wanted a major portion of the profits
which might be derived from the patent, he had nothing further to do with PIGMAN
or this man and immediately so informed them and left the PIGMAN home.

My, SAUNDERS said that he recalled the person that he now knows
as ZIMMERMAN, mentioning %o him that he was from Baltimore, and that he had some
business in Baltimore. Mr. SAUNDERS said he recalls too that the fellow had
Lypical Jewish features and mannerisms. He said that as he recalls now, the
fellow was about 35 years of age; 5'6%¥ tall, weighing 135 pounds. He also recalls
that he had very dark hair. 5 ;

Mr. SAUNDERS stated that the only other observation he made
concerning the association that he had with PIGMAN and with the party that he now
knows as ZIMMERMAN, was that he felt that WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN and this party were
unusually close and that the impression left on him at the time, was that there
was an unusual connection between them which he could not explain because he knew

that they had never been employed or worked together at the National Bureau of
Starldaz’dSo 7 .

"Mr, SAUNDERS stated that PIGMAN never asked him anything further
regarding the development of, or the obtaining of a patent on, the exposure. meter.
He was of the opinion that PIGMAN might have refrained from so asking him, because
of the apparent animosity which he; SAUNDERS, had shovm PIGMAN's friend ZIMMERMAN,
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Mr. LOUZS SCHUMAN, Testing Section, Organic and Fibrous

Materials Division, Room 2006, National Bureau of Standards, on interview,
advised that he was acquairrbed with the PIGMANs; that he was employed for a

. time with GEORGE PIGMAN and that through GEORGE PIGMAN he had met WILLIAM
WARD PIGMAN. He stated that his acquaintance with WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN was
of short duration and he menbioned that he knew GEORGE considerably better
but that he would not say he was intimately acquainted with GEORGE PIGMAN.
He advised he had attended union meebings with GEORGE PIGMAN which meetings
were sponsored by the FAECT, Mr. SCHUMAN was unable to recall other members of
the group that were in this union at the National Bureau of Syandards at the
time, he and GECRGE were members.

Later on in the course of this interview, SCHUMAN recalled
that a Mr. ROGERS and a Mr. THEUER who were also employed at the National
Bureau of Standards were also interested in the FAECT. Mr. SCHUMAN said that
he could not recall in what manner he was informed zbout the meetings; that he
could not recall how he became a member of this union, but he is of the opinion
that he must have joined it as a result of some notice which appeared on the
bulletin board at the office where he worked, He said that he could not recall
anyone who had any particular part in the union meetings and he is certain that
he never attended any meetings that were not purely in connection with activities
" of interest to the FARCT. He said that he recalled that the FARCT was a union
-organized first in New York City and which was solely concerned with the advance-
ment of salary for members of the union. Mr, SCHUMAN mentioned that for a time
he served on the grievance committee of the FAECT and that he further recalled
in this c apacity that GEORGE PIGMAN evidenced keen interest in labor conditions.
He remarked, however, that he did not wish to imply in any way that GEORGE
PIGMAN's activities and interests were not sincere., He said that he would
evaluabe GEORGE PIGMAN as being a good fAmerican citizen. He said this evaluation
is based upon his associations with him in work and at the. meetings of the FAECT.
He said that he had never met GECRGE PIGMAN socially on any occasion, nor had
he ever met GEORGE?!S brother WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN socially. MNr. SGHUMAN also
advised that he could not recall when the PIGMANs left the employ of the National
Bureau of Standards., He remarked, however, that he knew that GEORGE PIGMAN was
employed by the Civil Aervonautics Authority and that the reason he knew this was
that sometime after GRORGE had left the National Bureau of Standards he recalls
meeting him at the Bureau at which time he recalled GEORGE advising him he was
with CAA.

For the Bureau's information and the information of the
Anchorage office, it is pointed out that Mr, SCHUMAN evidenced an annoyance
at,_being imt erviewed and although he stated he was not closely acquainted with
the "PIGMANs it is felt he minimized his acquainbanceship to avoid being
questioned concerning them,

Kisseloff-8457




WFQ 7h-9l

At the conclusion of the interview Mr, SCHUMAN remarked that
he felt the inguiry comernin% the PIGMANs and his association with them was of
little value. He then said, "realizing very well whom I am talking to, nevertheless
want to say there is too much-thought control in this country. It is getting
so there is very little freedom., Mr. SCHUMAN was asked to explain his remark
and he replied ¥you know well what I meant,

- - In view of the attitude of Mr., SCHUMAN it was felt inadvisable
to question him further regarding his remarks or to further endeavor to develop
any information which he might have concerning the PIGMANs, feeling that he
would not state the true facts which he knew concerning them., However, Mr.

SCHUMAN was briefly questioned concerning his background and it was determined
that he presently resides at 6661= 13th Street, NW, telephone TUckerman 06L4S. He
mentioned that his wife's maiden name was BETTYORENSTEIN. It might be noted that
BETTY ORENSTEI}}.%SGHUMAN, wife of LOUIS SCHUMAN, who formerly lived at 7329 Georgia
Avenue, NW, teléphone GEorgia 88585 is reported by Informent T=l as being a friend
of ANNIE-STEIN, the wife of ARTHUR-STEIN, former Secretary-Treasurer of the United
Publie’Workers of America, CIO. Informant T~-2 advised that.ARTHUR and ANNIE STEIN
have both admitted that they are members of the Communist Party. This informant
believes that ARTHUR STEIN is on a very high level in the Communist Party and
that his assignment has been to assist in the formation of a Govermment workers
union in the CIO,

Informant T~3 states that ANNIE STEIN was an active member of the
Communist Party from 1933 to 1938 and Informant T~} has advised ANNIE STEIN has
‘been a member of the Washington Bookshop and an active member of the Progressive
Party in Washington,D.Co

’ Goﬁceming BETT¥*SCHUMAN 'Y contact with ANNIE STEIN it might be
noted BETTY SGIUMAN pointed out to ANNIE STEIN that she was a. member of the
American Jewish Congress,

~PENDING=
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The setting out of leads in this report is left to the
discretion of the Office of Origin; however, copies of this report will be
directed to those offices which have an interest in the information reported.
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AP FEDER_AQ’BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Ta:_s.mfnxqum AT NEW YORK, 'NQL : : Fx No. 7=Ok. ep
mm\um s CATE Wi ,w‘rmooron'-vgtgnmmnt T mzront MaDKBY . =
1 <WASHINGTON,D°CO £ if-py | 1/2152/1650/29/h9 'ROBERT W. McGASLIN
. R CHARAGTER Or CAR
. JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, ETAL ' PERJURY
T e tes. T mmme : 5, . . ESPIONAGE - R .
B INTERNAL SECURITY - R
‘meOFFACTB: ) . i . ;

The "secret meetings® held in the homs of WILLIAM WARD
PIGMAN were meetings.at which JESSE S. ROGERS, former. .
National Bureau of Standards employee, recruited members
for the Communist Party. Dr. HERBERT INSLEY, NBS, advised
ROGERS recruited him into Communist Party and he feels that
THEUER, FLINT and PAIMER were also recruited by ROGERS. He -
does not feel, however, that ROGERS received any assistance
in his underground activities from these recruits. JAMES B.
SAUNDERS, NBS employee, feels certain of the identity of DAVID
ZIMMERMAN, He récalls ZDMERMAN, however, using the name of

, ~ CARPENTER, He says ZIMMERMAN was active in organizing Federation
of Architects, Engineers, Chemists and Technicians,and had .

- . offersd to finance the patent for an exposure meter.which he,
SAUNDERS, had developed. LOUIS SCHUMAN, NBS employee, denies
close association with WILLIAM WARD PIGMAN, stating he knew

" GEORGE PIGMAN better. - '

- P e

- REFERENCE; Bureau file 7L-1333. . - R
‘ Report of Special Agent Robert W. McCaslin, dated December 29,1948 . .|
' at Yfashington, Doco ’ . : v h
New York letter to the Bureau, February 9, 19L9.
" Bureau letter to Washington Field, March 29, 1949,

* | -APEROVED AND —— Ty - - . =
¢ FORWARDED: _ me o DO HOT WRITK IN THESE SPACES

4" COPIES OF THIS REPGRT

(l : < Bureau

5
-~ New York (1-T.J. Donegan, SATAG)
2. - Milwaukee . . :

2 - Indianapolis | ;Wo\‘
. 2- ?. hicage ki - Washington “ielld(1ce 100-20371)
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STANDARD FORM NO, 68 . ’

| ()]j‘ice Memmwnd%m e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

To : Director, FBI ‘ DATE: April 28, 1949
b}

( FROM SAC, New York

| UBjECT: JAHAM ;
s PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - Rj
{ }";}v INTERNAL, SECURITY - R

r Please refer to telephone call from ASAC A. H. Belmont to Mr. Ieo
Laughlin of the Bureau on 4-26-49 re the presentment/handed up that date)\by,

the Special Federal Grand Jury of the Southern Disfrict of New.York. ﬁ /,

e e

Enclosed herewith is a photostatic éopy @W ' :

3 _‘[
[K:RAA TITOLOSURE B
~, SURE BEHIND prir
WM 65@\4920

" Enclosure
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‘Oﬁice Memoﬂr%d%m . UNITED STAYES G(yR

STANDARD FORM NO. 64

{
= 7/
To :  Director, FBI R ~ DATE: April:i

ROM :  SAGC, New York

SUBJECT: @'AHAM d
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - Rj
INTERNAL SECURITY - R

/ Attention: Assistant Direct
‘ Re New York tel to Bureau 4-26-49 and re New York letter 4-1
titled ACTIVITIES CF FEDERAL GRAND JURY HEARING ESPIONAGE MATTERS, SD

, ’ L i ~
Enclosed herewith for the information of the Bureau are two photo--/
static copies of a presentment(handed up on 4=26-49\by the Special Federal Grand -
Jury of the District_Court for the Southern District of New_York, empanelled to
Jnduire into espionage and subversive activities. This presentment was filed
on the same date in the Southern District Court of New York.

' ~re”
- Al ] ‘
ST pwe T -LOSURE BRHIND w10 m
N Y o
¢RFXO 'K:RAA %
—~65=14920 ~

| Qe - e D ; y
Enc. 2 \ ) & Z%f’/f .:?L ‘:‘ -—3369'

oo ETT P ")/‘ | f"/
ﬁ)@vﬂ““ JLO t“‘”t




|w FET AUTOMATIC DECLASEIFICATION GUL
DATE 0O6-25-2010 ’ 4

P
'

r
'D ECLASSTIFICATION AUTHORITY IE P.I'JED%DH:

;
DAVID v*;m;orS/ goowRan < ;

TTH ALTASH
David Carpenter,
Steve Potter,

| Horold “ilson.

I. BACKGLOULD DATA

(a) Date and Place of iirth

David Vernon aneman, son of lforris Zimrerman and Rachel
Glazer, both of whonm were born in Russia, vas born in Baltimore, Naryland

et
Lt

!

= on June 21, 1206, (100-30167-14)

by *f

" ,‘ 7 (b) “arital Status, Liaae of Spouse and Children

i Wit The subject was married on fLu~ust 14, 1942, in New York City to
& N ' f; Marian Louise Craib, who was born on lfarch 11, 1912, in Geneva, liew York.

% 2%+ A son, Thonmas Z:meeman, was torn of this marriaze on Septenter 13, 1943,

Mot ':-3 j in Houston, Texas. (100-30167-14)

B -

(¢) TEducation

Subject!s Selective Service Record in Baltimore, !Maryland,
reflects thal he attended seven years of elementary school, four years of
hirh school, and the University of Virginia for six months, dates not
reflected,

- N The records of John lopkins University, Baltimore, llaryland,
g reflecht that subject attended that school for six weeks in the suuaer of

B 1925, takin. courses in Fnglish and Journalism, (100=30167-14)
" 3&% :%‘:‘f (&) Past and Present Employment

6‘3}’) (é&" 1925 to 1929 - Proofreader.

S Q% 1929 to 1932 - Laboratory Technician, (100-30167-14)

1939 to 1940 - Editor ani Business Hanager of "’ork," official
newspaper of the lorkers Alliance, 940 f Streeb, %.",, Tashingbon, U. C. and
351 T'ourth Aiverme, How Yorl: City. (61-7586-116, 122; 100-30167-23)
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SMG, LS AWEIS 0 ome 9, 2049
DIRECTOR, FBI | I,

JAY mgm mmmm cmmmﬁ, rms., nmx.
. PTRJR .
TS j . ESPIMAGE = R |
/ - SWITRNAL SEOIRITY -« B :
| \5 (DAvID VERNOH meﬂ, WAS.)
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June 18, 1943 to July 30, 1944 - As David Carponler, vas
cenloyed as soeretary of tlie Texas Lt te vonoittee and Nrranicer for
Dislrict To. 20 of the romrunist & rtr, €01 Hernann Puilding, Youstion,
Texas., (100-30167-23)

July 30, 1944 to Decerbur 2, 1945 - 4s David Carpenter, upon
the dissolution of the Comrunist Party in the Southern and Southwestern
stubes, subject was cnployed as Presidunt of the People's bLducational and
Press Association of Texas (Pet.P.fi.), & Cormunist Party splinter proupn.

(100-30167-23)

Decerber 2, 1945 to June 15, 1946 - fs David Carpenter,
cukject was erployed as State Lecrctary of the Corruaist =uritr, waoich
replaced P.h.P.Ae 78 a result of factional strife aad incronsing
dissatisfaction with subject's methed of sanaging Comnaunict i rty affeirs,
he was forced to resign from the Tcxas Cormunist Perty on the latter
d=te. (100-30167-66)

July 29, 1945 to date -~ As David Coarpentor, subject has been
crployed as a proofreader and feature writer for the "daily vorker,"
50 Tast 13th Streeb, hew York rity, an lLast Ccast Communist nublication,
and serves as a nerber of ithe fifty-man Naticnzl Teview Corrdssion of
the Corrumist Party in New York City. (100-30167-66)

¥y 23, 1947 Yo date - Confidential Tnformant ND-460,[ trash
covera-e of Communist Party Rational Leadousriers, Vew York ﬂi‘b%g reporte}é<
that Davrid Carpenter served as Club Srwasuzer of the Ferran Foeticher

Club of the Communist Party. (100-30167-67)

(e) Past and Present Addrisses

1925 -~ 100 Jackson Place, Faltimore, 'aryland.
1940 - 940 if Sireet, ..., Vashington, D. C.
3€1 Fourth Avenue, Feom 623, liew York: City.
1941 - 219 fennedy Avenue, Hempstead, Lon» Island, licw York.
1942 - 91 Terrace Avenue, Hempstead, Long Island, new York.

1943 1o 1946 - 7115 Avenve ¥, Houston, Texas.
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1946 %0 1947 -~ 2z Jrden (luac, Yopkers, o Yori.

1948 to dule = 2.8 Jouth .roaudway, Ccuth I'yack, “ew York.

(100-30167
I €0 TIT0 A DTOTH1E S 77-1333)

Pel]

(a) inown or cuspected Communist arty Yemburship

Charles ! rugbein, Talicrul Tressurer of WG Comaunist orty,
hoo York Tity, iIn a letter to Joe Tririt, subject!s nredecessor as
teerotary of the Lexas Strve Copmitlec of the vommunist “orty, dided
ey Ly L3, stated, T should rentien Lhul he (farpontor) 16 a forty iecber
of Iiftcen ycirs standing, having been Or apdzation [ecreiary in the
varylana Distriet, active @ or; redidl workors, and sos Jeetion Trpaniier
here in Jow York shere he rove thon doubled the rorbersiip in sdovt
el htcen penmihs, His nece ip Carpenier.® (100-30167-23)

wmoan i pviow with odoen Cusady, (divor of U Jelley  wering
;..m tore, .efllen, Lonss, in lepteckor, 1945 subjoel staled ih-t by Aeited
geda in 1934. (1.00~201L67-66)

Investiration of subject by the _urieu has diselesed Ulat hoe has
cerved a5 a (ommunist % ety funeiionury since Lis & polntuent o Lo Texas
Stute Copmunist Porly as State | ecretary frow 1943 until the Communisl & rir
vwas dizselved in Texus on July 33, 1944. iron Julyr, 14 io Yecoriar, 1945,
when Ghe Turty becaww ohe eosles (dueailonsl and ‘re'"* "“«"c'&&t‘.t;r, he 5 rved
& "resldent o.f.‘ tat erranizetion ard iraxied onicrsl Uiy diroushouwt i
golllurn swutes for vhe purocse of eroydinating tre setlvities ol varicus
terlivtor rroups® in vhe Osuthern Ltutes on Lehalfl of he 1.0 onzl Vesuquartors
of the Corrurdsi vollijcal /sSs0elaticl.

Lince 1946 the subject lras beun = nlored as a prnoma der ard
writvr for whe npaily .orier.” Ghe subjeet has written & nuploer of Leok
revices for Uie ¥Laily or!er® under Ll rero of "evid Tarnopier.

I‘h is noled ticl Carpea.cr aparently wlonied the rae ! Llevwe
tu _QO ausmdn s the dubles of Literalurs Tipechor o Ll torrw ist
art, in Texas, in aiddtion 1o ils rosition of Tresioent era o fote Jeevotary.

"r‘*r
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(b) lembership or Affiliation with Comsunist arty Front (roups

From 1939 to 1940, as avid Zimuerman, subject weas employed as
Tditor and Pusiness Manager of Miork", official newe organ of the Uorkers
Aliiance in vashingbon, T. . and Yew York City. The ittorney Gencral on
February 5, 1943, llsted {he Torkers ‘1liance as & aubvereive organization
and & Comruniat front group in ixecutive Crder 9300,

From Julyy 1944, to December, 1945, Carpenter was fresldent of the
teoples Tducationsl and ‘resc [ ssociation of Texas {(I'Mid)a

Since July, 1946, subject has buen an employec of the "aily worker,
vaad coant romunist newspaper, in New York City.

(e) Contacts with rnown or Susrected Communists

Carpenter has had contact with mumerous Comnists in the Kew York
arca and Couthern States, as is reflected in the £iles, due to his position
of paid functionary in the Varty and his long~time membership therein.

LIY. SOVIIT TSPICNAGE ACTIVITIES

vhittaker Chambers in I'ccember, 1948, advised that one ravid
Carpenter was & photoprapher for his Conmunist Party underground spparatus
during 1935 ~ 19385 that Carponter did his photography in a Southcast
apartment in washington, I'e G., and lived for a time with Ileanor Melson,
a member of snother apparatus, in Northwest Washington, T'e C. He sald
that Carpenter was alaso known 4o him as Iavid Zismersan,

Chambers said that Carrenter had possibly been a Communist Iarty
organizor in Ralbtimore, Maryland.

chambors advised that Carpenter had introduced Yenry Jullan
“adleigh to him in Washington, I. ., in 1936, Wadleipgh wee then employed
by the State repartment and submequently furnished information to Chasbers
from £iles of the State Departuent.

Other individuals in the anparatus introduced to Chambers by
" carpenter were Ceorge Pigman and his drother vard Pigman of the National
Purean of Standards and that @ Pigman furnishoed material o Carpenter
for photographing.

';-huﬁbcrs‘ said that Carponter recelved 3100,00 'a month for
work he did on behalf of the Communist Purty.

Chambers and vadleiph have identified a photograph of ILavid
Zirmerman as the individuwal they knew as Pavid Car: enter and Harold
Wilson.
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48 has been previously set forth, Carpenter admitied to Simon
fasady, "ditor of the Valley ~wvening Monltor, le'llen, Texac in Ceptenber,
1945, that he zade & trip to Huseda in 1934. This has not been verified
through investigation.
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S:'ANDARD n-:hM r:o.sa | 5 . ‘ - . |
/Oﬁice Memorandum « oNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : ‘TD.M.IADD

.;,é"f’ /2]

;1/1./ . FIETCHER

SUBJECTy/ JAY DAVID WHTITTAKER CHAVBERS, WAS., ETAL
PERJURY

DATE: June 9, 1949
FROM 2

Tolson
Cle

SEFFSEEREE
; 2
S

Gurnea____
ESPIONAGE — R B —
INTERNAL SECURITY - R wenanATION CONTRINES. -, e

(DAVID VERNON‘ZDATRMAN, WAS.,)  MENTCC cipsoified o 7 Sh  l i
| Beplacsconz s il =
PIRPOSE w274 Sates!

The purpose of this e orandum is to grant authority to the Ios Angeles
office to interview Mary Ruth/Oppen and George August/Qppen, with whom

Zimmerman reportedly resided /2h 1941 - 1942 in Hempst éd, Long Island, New York.

& You will recall that David Vernon Zimmermen, under the alias David
~Carpenter, was a photographer for Whittaker Chambers! underground apparatus

in Baltimore and Washington. Efforts are being made to establish his activities
during the period 1936 - 1938.

BACKGROUND

Bureau files reflect that George August Oppen and his wife, Mary Ruth
Oppen have been active in Communist affairs since 1936, However, lary Oppen

appears to have been the most active of the two. In 1936 Mary Oppen was Kings
County election campaign manager and voted the Gommunist Party ticket. Both
George and Mary Oppen attended the-Communist Party Convention in New York City
in 1938, At that time they were both listed as known Communists by the New
York City Police Department. In 1940 George Oppen was Secretary of the Oneida
County of the Communist Party at Utica, New York. In 1944, Mary Oppen was
Chairman of the Sunnyside Club of the Communist Party in New York City and
was campaign manager for the Communist Party. “She was also Club functionary
in the Queens County Communist Party, New York, New York,

In 1944 Yery Oppen was considered a key figure by the New York Office.
During 1944 - 1945 she was President of the Sunnyside Club of the Communist
Party, and in 1946, she was a reported member of the Sunnyside Section of the ALy
Communist Party. In 1946, Mary and George Oppen moved’ to California where
they are presently residing at 808 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, California.

The New York office has requested authority to have the Los Angeles office
interview Mary and George Oppen in view of their known- close association with
Zimmerman during 1941 - 1942 at Hempstead, Iong Island, New York.

RECORDED -15. - 74- 1235 33297
L /2;/ .
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ACT TON

There is attached hereto for your approval a letter to the
Ios Angeles office granting authority for these interviews.

Attachment

Kisseloff-8471




‘ ‘ “""*ﬁ* s
Federal Burean of Investination e T

Wnited States Aepariment of Justice
Los Angeles 13, California
June 1, 1949

!

i,vycz Director, FBI ~
(0%

Res JAHAM
PERJURY
ESPIONAGE - R
Bureau File 74-1333

Dear Sir: /

Re Washington letter to Director dated 4-21-49 in
which it was yequested that the Losf Angeles Office interview
+- PEGGY BENNETTJPORTER (Mrs. JOHN W,fPORTER) re her membership in
" : a Communist uhderground group in Washington, D, C. in the thirties,
g which request was reset as a lead in the report of SA HAROID F.
DODGE, dated 4-28-4{9, at Los Angeles.

A

v-—}%‘\

- '
5 X On June 1, 1949, JOHN W./PORTER was telephonically |
) Q conbacted for the purpose of makingfan appointment with he and his \
E &Y wife for an interview, Mr, PORTER advised that neither he nor his
8Hay wife desired to talk to Bureau agents any further in regard to
= iﬁiv"g‘? matters having any comection with instant case.
SR A ’ g -
= 5’?\}5‘[; This was the only outstanding lead in this matter in 71"’"’7
§ sz;:(\‘« the los Angeles Office, however, the case is not being considered
?';gj &Q RUC'd until the Los Angeles Office is informed jby the Bureau whether
¥ Iy or not MARY RUTH{OPPEN and her husband, GEORGEjOPPEN, should be

}interviewed concerning their acquaintanceship ‘with DAVID VERNON
+ZIMMERMAN, it being noted in a letter dated 5-13-49 from New York
6 the Director that the Bureau was requested to authorize the

Los Angeles Office whether or not such interview should be conducted. M/
Very truly yours,

dﬁuc., 5 _— e

cc: 2 New York (65~14920) &_L s - ,},&’; T
1 Washington (74~94) ® LY G
: . S 8
100-30409 : e AN
HFD s CHC \@%@ » \J\*} o ™ WY

. o 5\
N v i A
L 50JUN171949 ¢ g)\smg Kisseloff-8472




’N_JROM : 6110, New York )

i

[ e -
mQARD J'ORM NO. 64 G,
g |

Oﬂice Memorandums  UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Director, FBI DATE:

SUBJECT: JAHAM; PERJURY — CENTAER
ESPIONAGE - R; L BN oD
INTERVAL SECURLTY ~ R e R L

' DETE. D750
Re: DAVTD VERNON ZIMMERMAN Z 272527

JESSE SAMUE[%ZIBMERMAN, the brother of DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN,
resides with his wife at 908 President Street, Brooklyn, NYC, gave th
following information on interview:

] JESSE SAMUEL ZIMMERMAN advised that he has also used the names
CLEM GRAHAM and JESSENIALL in the past. He said that he had been a member

of the Communist Partty' in Baltimore, Maryland, from about 1932-33 until
about 1940, During his membership in the Communist Party he acted as Section
Organizer for the CP in the period from about 1937 to early 1938, and
specifically acted as Organizer in the Industrial Section of the CP at
Baltimore, Maryland. He said he left the CP about 1940 because he did not
have time to give to his CP activities, However, he says that his political
sympathies are still with the CP, even though he is not presently a member of
that Party.

)
! 4 He recalls that he was acquainted with FRANKLIN VICTOR RENQ and PHILIP
%0 through CP circles in Baltimore, Maryland, He further recalls that
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENQ was an Organizer for the CP in the Cumberland District
of Maryland around 1937, However, he says he has no personal knowledge of ans? e
acquaintanceship bgtween his brother, DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN and either &= °
PHTLIP or FRANKLIN -RENQ. ; o

He ‘does recall that his brother, DAVID VERNON ZIi , joined the CP
shortly after he did and was an Organizer for the CP in Baltimore, Maryland,

and later in Washingbton, D, C. for a couple of years prior fo the time that
JESSE became an QOrganizer for the CP in early 1937. JESSE(%IM&EB&EAN says tha
DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN was living in Tashington, D. C, with ELEANOR NELSON 1>f' AL
for a couple of years prior to the time that DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN left

Washington, D. C. to become an Organizer for the CP in Nassau County, Long Island
about the end of 1940, QESSE says thathe believes DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN

was living with ELEANOR WELSON in Washingbon, D. C. at the time that JESSE

was an Organizer for the CP, that is about 1937-38., However, he could not

recall any address for DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN in Washingbon, D. G, Further

JESSE ZIMMERMAN says that he has no personal knowledge of any espionage activities
engaged in by DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN, and JESSE vehemently states that he

himself has never engaged in espionage activities and further has never been
asked to engage in same,

. Tee NY 100-80514 RECORDED - 15 i - L%f ;}*“ 3 3 3 )
foc etz () oo "l
%ggDenverg(l)sEnc. ’n "7 INDEXED - 15 97 Winddbaas s 7

Washington Field J@i@l‘q‘ /\,(

b’q?’“ B-H9
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Letter to Director
NY 65-14920

It is noted that this office has no information concerning .
DAVIT VERNQN ZIMRSERMAN'S activities in Washington, D. C. prior to notification
from Washington Field Office on August 19, 1941 that ZIMMERMAN had left
Washington, D. C. where he had an address of 930 M Street N.W. and had moved
to NYC. The Washington Field Office has been reayested,in captioned case,
to furnish any information they may have on DAVID ZIMGERMAN'SJ activities
in Uashington, D. C. prior to August 19, 1941, but this office has advised
that they have no further information on ZIMNMERUAN'S activities or residence
at that time.

1 Accordingly the Bureau is requested to transmit to the New York
_ J10ffice, any informstion contained in Buresu files regarding DAVID VERNON
@;ﬁ* ZIVIERMAN, was., which information is presently not available to this office.

JESSE ZIMIERIAN also advised that he had lived as man and wife
with a woman named CECELIA“PELLINEN, whose residence he recalls as 639 South
Oldham Street, Highlandtown, Baltimore, Maryland, but JESSE ZIMERMAW advises
that he never married this woman., He said he had lived with CECELTIA PRLLINEN
from early 1937 until about 1942, He states that helast saw her in 1945,

He said that CECELIA PELLINEN would be about fifty~four years old at the present
time, and he advises that he does not know if she is still located at the
above address in Baltimore,

In regard to CECELIA PELLINEN, attention is drawn to report of
SA JAMES T. MAGHER, dated 10/8/43 at Baltimore, Maryland, entitled, "International
Workers Order; Baltimore Field Division; Internal Security ~ C¥, which report
reflects information from a confidential source to the effect that CECELIA

PELLINEN of 600 B South Oldham, Baltimore, Maryland, was a member at that time
of the Finnish Branch of the IWO,

JESSE ZIMMERMAN says that CECELIA PELLINEN was not a member of
the Communist Party, though she was active in OP circles, and he relates that
CECELIA PELLINEN has met his brother, DAVID VERNON ZIMUERVAN » On many occasions
and was acquainted with DAVID ZINERMAN.

) Accordingly, the Baltimore Office is requested to locate and
interview CECELIA PELLINEN thoroughly for any knowledge she may have of the
eﬂf"’b espionage activities of DAVID VERKON ZINYERMAN, or of JESSE ZIMUERMAN if she
/\)) &has any knowledge that JESSE ZIM“ERVIAN engaged in espicnages.

N . ;

Q}ﬁu} ) During f:hat interview, CECELIA PELLINEN should be questioned
concerning any acquaintances that DAVID VERNON ZIMIERMAN may have had in the
period 1937-38., Also CECELTA PELLINEN should be questioned concerning any

’A knowledge she has of any acquaintanceship between DAVID VERION ZIMMERMAN and
FRANKI;N VICTOR RENO, or between either of the ZIMIERMAN brothers and FELIX

AIlGIIS.T.IIB_ISLEBMAl:J. It is noted that JESSE ZIM'ERIAN denies knowing FELIX AUGUST
INSLERMAN. It is requested that Baltimore 0ffice give this interview expeditious

attention,
Kisseloff-8474

| -2




Letter to Director
NY 65-14920

For the assistance of the Baltimore Office in conducting this
interview, there are being forwarded as enclosures with this letter one

. copy of a photograph of DAVID VERNON ZIMIERMAN and one copy of a photograph
of JESSE SAMUEL ZIMMERMAN,

In view of the fact that FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO has tentatively

'but not completely identified the photograph of DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN as
unknown subjectifBERNIE", the Denver Office is requested to reinterview
FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO and display to him a photograph of JESSE SAMUEL
ZIMMERIMAN ., Inasruch as JESSE ZIMMERMAN has stated that he was acquainted

with FRANKLIN VICTCR RENO in Baltimore around 1937, it is believed that
'FRANKLIN VICTOR RENQ should be questioned concerning his acquaintanceship
\with JESSE ZIMMERMAN and as to whether he knew JESSE ZIMMERMAN'S brother,
DAVID VERNON ZIMNERMAN, through this acquaintanceship with JESSE.  Accordingly,
there is being forwarded as an enclosure with this letter to the Denver Office,
one copy of a photograph of JESSE SAMUEL ZIMMERMAN.

4

JESSE%’ZINMERMAN has denied any knowledge of or acquaintanceship

;wi’c.h HENRY JULIANVIADLEIGH. However, since WADLEIGH has admitted that he
was originally contacted for espionage purposes by DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN

fand since DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN has admitted acgquaintanceship with WADLEIGH,

, it 1s belived desirable that a photo of JESSE ZIMIERMAN be shown to HENRY

JULIAN WADLEIGH. yAccordingly, the Washington Field Office is requested to
reinterview HENRY WADLEIGH and display photograph of JESSE ZIMMERMAN to WADLEIGH,
at which time WADLEIGH should be questioned concerning any knowledge he may

have of JESSE ZIMMERMAN. For the assistance of the MWashington Field Office

in conducting this interview, there is being forwarded as an enclosure with a

copy of this letter to Washington Field Office, one photograph of JESSE SAVUEL
ZIM¥ERMAN, .

\

The attention of the Houston Office is drawn to the summary report
ﬁof Special Agent JOE DAVID JAMIESON dated March 7, 1947, at Houston, Texas,
entitled, ¥DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN, was.; INTERNAL SECURITY - C¥, Houston File
1006810, Said summary report reflects that the Houston Office has available
in its files, a motion picture showing DAVID ZIMMERMAN leaving a meeting with
members of the CP., It is requested that the Houston Office forward this
motion picture f£ilm to the New York Office in order that necessary stills may
be made from same for use in this case. Also thevHouston O0ffice is requested
to advise as to how the additional alias of STEVEYPOTTER was added to the
title in that summary report as an alias of DAVID VERNOE ZIMMERMAN, since this
office has no information concerning the circumstances under which DAVID
ZIMMERMAN used that alias.

Kisseloff-8475
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Agent R. E. VHITE, dated December 23, 1941, at New York, entitled, MDAVID

inspector, IRVING T. BRCWN, contacted MARY OPPEN of 28 Iinion Avenue, Hem%stead,
Long Tsland, during which interview SA R. £. WHITE acted under cover of being'a

subject of Bureau File 100-53365 and Los fngeles File 100-25311, The last
information available to this office in regards to the whereaboubs of

|

Letter to Director
NY 65-14920

The attention of the Bureau is called to the report of Special

ZIMMERIAN, wa,; INTERNAL SECURITY - C". 3Said report reflects that surveillance
of DAVID ZI!LERMAN on Qctober 21, 1941 showed that DAVID ZIMMERMAN was residing
at the corner of Union Avenue and Harvard Street, Hempstead, Long Island,
Further this report reflects that SA R. F. VHITE, in company with building

building inspector. During that interview, MARY OP advised she rented an
apartment at that address, and the ogeupants of this apartment in addition to
her husband and brother.consished.of,a_roomer naved DAVID CARPENTER, 1t is
noted that DAVID VERNON ZIM{ERMAN commonly uses the name DAVID CARPENTER.

Subsequent information was received from a postal carrier to the
effect that foy a short while both DAVID ZIMMERMAN and MARY OPPEN and her
husband GEORGEZOPPEN had resided together at 91 Terrace Avenue, Hempstead,
Long Island, about 1941-42.

It is noted that at this time, DAVID ZIIR/ERMAN took over his
duties as Qrgenizer for the CP at Nassau County, Long Island, It is further
noted that infermation was secured from GEQORGE OPPEN'S Selective Service file
reflecting that GEORGE OPPEN was employed about that time, at least from January 29,
1942 until July 29, 1942, at Grumman Aircraft Factory, Bethpage, Long Island,

MARY RUTH OPPEN was the subject of a Security Index Card in this office and also

RUIEL OPPEN and her husband.GEQRGE.OBFEN disclosed that they were resi
March, 1948 8t 808 Worth Spring Street, Los Angeles, California,

In view cf the fact that MARY RU TH(QPPEN and her husband GEORGE
OPPEN resided with DAVID VERNOn ZIMMERMAN aboub the end of 1941 and apparently
the begimning of 1942, the Bureau is requested to authorize the Los Angeles Qffic
to interview MARY RUTH OPPEN and her husband GEORGE OPPEW concerning their

acquaintanceship with DAVID VERNOL ZIMMERMAN and any knowledge they may have
as to DAVID VERNON ZIMMERMAN'S activities in Commnist Espionage.

Full results of the interview with JESSE ZIMYERIAN will be set
out in the next report in captioned case.

Kisseloff-8476
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

s 4 r"
‘ 5115
. O}ﬁCE M@?’}ZWdﬂdﬂm » UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
¥
7 : IR, H. B. FIETGEA{%&K? DATE: April 28, 1949
BROM. ¢ R, L. L. IAUGHLT hr. Toten
Mr. Glavin
¥r. Ladd
SUBJECT: QAHAL, VAS., BT AL M it Mo
PERJURY @,‘lg C L R
ESPIOIAGE ~ R - ) ’i@,‘?‘f’ 24 ,i%f%gn:w =
) ele.uéggmm—
11 Mr, Nease

Hiés Holmes
MUiss Gandy,

to Mr. Harbo dated April 20, 1949, vhich recounts the examinations ¥ (7?7
s ,"5*‘8 *
~ o

made by the ILaboratory technician of Grand Jury Exhibits Nos. 47 and 48

with photostatic copies of certain documents found in the State Department’?

records. The question was raised as to whether the examination which has

been conducted is sufficient or whether it is desired that comparison no L -

be made between the photographic prints prepared from Grand Jury Exhibits HNos. ﬁ:ﬁ*“
4

s?

47 and 48 and the original State Department documents which are now available.

Pursuant to our discussion I telephoned ASAC Belmont of the New York
Office concerning this matter at 11:00 A.lM. on Anril 27, 1949, and requested
that the problem be discussed with AUSA HMurphy and SAAG Donegan, who are
handling the prosecutive aspects of this case.

Mr. Belmont called back at 2:10 P.ll. and referred to Bureau teletype
of April 18, 1949, requesting New York to advise if the Government attorneys
desired an examination of the original documents. On the same date, Iir.
Belmont reported, the New York Office informed the Bureau that since AUSA
Murphy had been absent on sick leave for more than two weeks, it was impossible
to obtain a definite statement as to whether these exhibits would be used in
the trial. However, upon discussing the matter with Mr. Donegan, the latter

was of the opinion that the original State Department documents, should be
examined.

lr. Belmont said that Mr. Murphy is still sick. He again dis-
cussed this matter with fr. Donegan on April 27, 1949, and Mr. Donegan is
still of the opinion that the original State Department documents should be
examined., In connection with this lr. Belmont added that lir. E. J.
Connelley is of the same opinion.

RECOLIERDATION:

In view of the desires of lir. Donegan, which are concurred in «!
by Lh’%&g@(g.ey, the examination in question should be conducted. LA
hY
7S
4 {, .;f'
'y
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64

u O]ﬁce MW%M’%’M%MZ e UNITED STA!S GOVERNMENT

TO DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE: Hay 16, 1949

GUY HOITEL, SAC, WASHINGTON FIELD
JECT: QIAHAM

PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R
INTERNAL SEGURITY - R

ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY

Remylet May 16, 1949, submitting specimen obtained from
BERTHA HALL on Woodstock typewriter turned over to HISS! attorneys by IRA W.
LOCKEY on April 16, 1949.

Transmitted herewith is a specimen obtained HMay 16, 1949
from IRA W. LOCKEY beginning "I. W. LOCKEY Truck Hire ¥ * ¥ U and ending,
"Hrs. Foreman", LOCKEY states he typed this specimen on the Woodstock which
was described in reference letter.

Request FBI Laboratory compare this specimen with Q-6
through Q69 and advise if identical. Qj (f)r@{ :
pe
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ALL INFORMATION t CONTAINEDTEIETY PR

WEREI 15 UFCLASSIFIED
@A”fz.,_ﬁ./ﬂ, Mxﬁw

------

WASHINGTON 44 FROII NEW YORK )
IRECTOR URGENT
w

JAHA:l. THE FOLLOWING IS RESUME OF HISS TRIAL, ATTERNOON SESSION,
7‘-"

JUNE NINE. QUESTIONNAIRE EXECUTED BY HISS AND FILFD UITH APPELLATE
DIVISION, NY SUPREME COURT, ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH

EARLIER CONSENT OF DEFENSE TO ADMIT, WITHOUT OBJECTION, THE SO CALLFD
IR iy,

HISS TYPING STANDARDS. EDWARD Hj%&OULOUKIAN, OF T@E& ASS IWPORTING

COlTPANY, THEN PRODUCED RECORDS REFLECTIN SALE OF TOUR ORIENTAL RUGS
/__.__-2 G %

o -,-_-_*—'m

TO DR. AEYE \SCHAPIRO AND SUCH RFCDRLﬁ_HE&LEAQLLlllD INTO EVIDENCE

OVER OBJECTION. SCHAPI@@ THEN TESTIFIED HE HAS KNOUN CHAMBERS SINCE

NINETEEN TWENTY ONEs THAT CHAMBERS AND FAMILY STAYED AT SCHAPIRO.

APARTHMENT AT GREENWICH VILLAGE, IN SUMMER OF THIRTY FIVE, AND THAT

vt———

CHAMBERS ASKED HIM TO PURCHASE FOUR RUGS FOR HIM WHICH HE DID IN

—

DECEMBER THIRTY SIX FROM ASS IIPORTING CO. AND IDENTIFIED CHECK HE

>~
L‘l-.

ISSUED IN PART PAYMENT THEREFOR. CHECK PLACED IN EVIDENCE. OBJECTION

SUSLAINLD TO COHVERSATIONS SCHAPIRO Qé@oﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘%ﬁAﬂBERS IN TALL oF :;J
- - -
FORTY EIGHT. NO CROSS EXAL ‘INATION. ’NQA:XEB”I[@ J.(ZfSLI/OT‘ WFO- Tiifgg

g TESTIFIED ABOUT DRIVING CHAMBERS AROUND GEORGETOUN ONVFEQRUARY SLCOND, ¥

-t

5?)%& IRJGJ]??O%}?Q Kisseloff-8481 é, / z’é’;




PAGE TWO

NINETEEN FORTY NINE ACCOMPANIED BY SPECIAL AGENTS PLANT. AND _TAYLOR.

WAS NOT ALLOWED TO TESTIFY ABOUT ANYTHING CHAMBERS SAID Ol THE TRIP, °

BUT DID TESTIFY THAT THEY DROVE P STREET, THIRTIETH STREET AND VOLTA

PLACE AND THAT CHAMBERS POINTED OUT A, CERTAIN, HOUSE,.ON EACH STREET

P Sy

AND THEREUPON UALSH GAVE HIM PHOTO OF THE RESPECTIVE RESIDENCES . AND

| " - md e e~ L ot Tk e

CHAHBERS AND HE SIGQED THE REVERSE SINE OF SUCH PHOTOS WHICH WERE

P Tty

S

ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE WITHOUT OBJECTION. ALSO HAP OF GEORGETOUN

ADMITTED. ON CROSS STRYKER HAD WALSH TESTIFY THAT HE HAD BEEN A

STENOGRAPHER BEFORE BEING AN AGEKNT AND THAT IT ¥YAS HIS RECOLLECTION

THAT THE SHORTHAND SYMBOL FOR THE WORD DENT.AS.NOT.SIMILAR_TO SYHBOL
FOR WORD VOLTA. STRYKER OBVIQUSLY RFFERRING TO_FARLIER TESTIMONY. BY

CHAMBERS THAT HIS STATEMENT IN PRE TRIAL EXAMINATION THAT HE SAU HISS

. AT DENT PLACE UAS INCORRECT DUE TO STENOGRAPHER- S ERROR, IT SWOULD

I D B ey e T = o TP P, i "

i g

| HAVE BEEN VOLTA PLACL. STRYKER THEN CONSUMED .GREAT DEAL OF TIHME

A il i 0 B e o 5, TR O

ASKING WALSH TO POINT OUT DENT PLACE AND VOLTA PLACE ON MAP. STRYKER
THEN POINTED OUT THOSE LOCATIONS TO JURY. THEN WENT INTO GREAT DETAIL

ABOUT DISTANCE AT VOLTA PLACE WAS LOCATED FROM WISCONSIN PLACE AND

WHERE THERE WERE CERTAIN OTHER BUILDINGS AND PLAYGROUNDS AT VOLTA

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

PLACE AND IiMEDIATE VICINITY BUT WALSH TESTIFIED AND REITERATED THAT

HE WAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY FAMILIAR UITH THAT AREA TO ANSVLR. WALSH

DENIED THAT AGENTS AND CHAMBERS ALIGHTED FROI1 CARS AND LOOKED AT THE

b R g e —

Rt |

LAWN AT VOLTA PLACE. STRYKER APPARENTLY TRYING TO SHOW ACCESSIBILITY

TO HISS RESIDEMNCE FROM THE LAWN WHICH HE INDICATED RAN DIRECTLY UP

TO HOUSE AT SAME LEVEL AS IS LOCATﬁD A DINING ROOil IN THE RESIDENCE.
W%&iﬂ_igigigiggﬁgﬂAQBEBS%QQLDleMMHEHHAD;NOIﬁRECENTLY VISITED ! AREA

OF VOLTA PLACE RESIDENCE EXCEPT ON THAT OCCASION IN COIPANY OT AGENTSe

STRYKER THEN PUT IN EVIDENCE A SIDE VIEU PWOTO OT VOLTA PLACE RESIDENCE

SHOWIKG THE IddEDIATELY ADJACLNT LAUN. AT THIS POINT COURT CHIDED
T ———— .,

[—

STRYKER ABOUT UNNECESSARILY PROLOhGING EXAMINATION AND IT WAS CONCLUDED.

BARBARA C. MOISE, EMPLOYEE OF COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, IDENTIFIED RECORD

N——

CARD SHOUING PRISCILLA PASSED ENGLISH AND TYPIKG TESTS AT COLUMBIA

R e R AR RS

BUT WAS NOT ALLOUED TO SO TESTIFY AND COURT SUSTAIN”D OBJECTIOW TO

e S S O =N

INTRODUCING RECORD CARD IN THE EVIDENCE. KO CROSS. NATIHAN iawl EVINE,

NEPHEW OF NESTER CHAMBERS, THEM TESTIFIED AROUT CHAMBERS VISIT TO HIS

HOIE NOVEMUBER FOURTEEN LAST AND THE SUBSEQUENT RETRIEVING OF THE

S TR

ENVELOPE FROM THE DUMB-WAITER SHAFT AT ROCHTSTEQ AVENUE. SAID HE
TR R AR any,

PO e = It SR, S et

END PAGE THREE
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PAGE FOUR

HINSELF PLACED SEALED ENVELOPE THERE TEN YEARS AGO AFTER CHAIZERS _GAVE

e S AR G S T gy - Pytirendii e

IT TO HI.I AND THAT HE ALOW“ KdLU ITS LOCATIOH. ALSO THAT HE HEVER

5 =3 WY

LOOKED INSIDE IT. NO CROSS. IRS.E»DITg ONDASTERNS THEN TESTIFILED

P = sy Jir-e, P S Y e R e

THAT A DRANATIC GROUP UINDER HER JANAGEJ 1T STAG;DQPLQZAQQQTEwgﬁ*STQQPS

ol

TO COMHQUER UNQUOTE FROI AUGUST TEN THROUGH AJGUST FIFTEEH, NIFRETEEN

i A

T%IRTY SEVIN, AT PLAY OUSE O IER NHEW !I&4PSHIEL FARU. WAS ASKED,

_,

ONLY OM CROSS, WHEN FBI FIRST iIADE INQUIRY ABOUT THE PLAY AND SHE

STATED AGENTS HAD ASKED HER END OF FEERUARY OR FIRST OF HARCH, FORTY

NINE IF S”L HAD EVER PRODUCED THAT PLAY AND LK, SA DANIEL F. X

o i " E U i et L SRR B e R

CALLAHAN THENM TESTIFIED AS TO TAKING OF SIGHWED STATEWEMT FROIL HISS

DECFJBEP FOUR LAST IHN BALTIIORE OFTICL AJD AF TEB HE IDEVTIFIED IT

o e ias

STATEMENT UAS RECEIVED IN EVIDENCE UITHQUT OBJECIION ArTER MHICH_AUSA

e S

{IURPHY READ IT ALOUD. ON CROSS WAS ASKED ONLY AS TO TIME DAY OR NIGHT

STATEMENT UAS TAKEN AND ANSIERED IT WAS lAVTN IN | DAY TIME. FURTHER

THAT HE HIMSELF HAD NOT MADE ANY ARRANGEHENTS WITH ATTORNEY MARBURY

e AT SRR = S L Tatrmaiediden e s AT RS e )

FOR HISS TO COME IN TO OFFICE FOR INTERVIEW. LAST WITNESS UAéuﬂxﬂﬂﬂL

POTTI R Y A B, BTGNS P % T B AR Ly o st TR bt e S i e e

SAGONA, OF SlATE DEPARTHENT, WHO PRODUCFD LEAVE RECORD CARD SHOWING

e

HISS ON LEAVE FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE WEEKS COMHMENCING_AUGUST SECOND,

CE TR NEERLLLI el en T MR L=

L R SN . I I i

NINETEEN THIR TY SEVEN. WAS RECEIVED IKNTO EVIDENCE WITHOUT OBJECTION

AND THERE WAS NO CROSS EXAIINATION. ADJOURNED AT THIS POINT.
' SCHEIDT

HOLD PLS , N
o So T
Kisseloff-8484
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ALL INFORMATION sammﬁ%
HEREIN TS 8%?3&.&83 fFiED

DATEtfinfil_BY.spaaly)
UAZHINGTON  FRO! NEW YORK 22
IRECTOR URGENT
@

JAHAle FOLLOWING IS SUMMARY OF HISS TRIAL, MORSING SESSION,- JUNE

[

NINE. CHAMBERS RESUMED STAND FOR FURTHER _RE-CROSS..EXAMINATION AND

STRYKER THEN WAS PERMITTED TO READ TO HIMSELF SEVERAL PAGES OF GeJde -

L
&

./3 TESTIMONY OF CHAMBERS, DECEMBER LAST, HAVING TO. DO _VITHL.CHAMBERS
\QJ EKPLANATION OF UHY HE HAD NOT TOLD TRUTHFUL STORY TO G.d. PREVIOUSLY.

‘@ - oW rhnioniteiiall

R</ STRYKER THEN ATTEMPTED TO FORCE CHAMBERS TO ADMIT lNQONSISTENCIES
; i o ,

BETWEEN HIS Gs Js TESTIVONY WHERE HE SAID HE TOLD BERLE -ABOUT BYKOV

T e g

e g e =2

AND HIS PRE-TRIAL_STATEMENT AT BALTKI,T'IQRE,'PHAT%H_Q%HQQ*NQL 'DISCUSSED

BYKQVAWITH BERLE. CHAMBERS INSISTED THERE WAS NO INCONSISTENCY,

——e

REITERATED HE HAD TOLD BERLE ABOUT BYKOV. STRYKER THEN HAD CHAM-

BERS ADMIT AGAIN THAT HE HAD COMUITTED | PERJURY IN OCTOBERg FORTY

EIGHT BETORE GeJs AND RENEWED QUESTIONING ABOUT CHAMBVRS CONCEPTTON‘CT““

st oo~ - —;m., SO S . SO et s g Al

OF HIS OATH THAT HE tAD RIGHT TO SUPPRESS PART OF TRUTH BUL AFTER

- e %%”

CONSIDERABLE BICK ERING BETI*‘EF'NJCOUN%%?E@TQR ilfg%‘b, PJRSUEDFI-5 3[9

o e R % e s

THLR AND RE-CROSS ENDED. JUDGE THEN ASl ED CHAL_BEﬁs IFJH‘E%’HAD\ TOLD

) Gedoe iND HCUA THAT HE HAD FIVE SOURCES OF INFORHATION IN GOVERN- ?’g
¢
END" OT\PAGE ONE
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PAGE TWO
MENT AND CHAMBERS SAID HE HAD SO TESTIFIED BEFORE G.J. AND BEFORE
HCUA IN i#OST RECENT SESSIONS. THE JUDGE THEN COMMENTED HE RECALLED

HAVING HEARD ONLY FOUR SOURCES NAMED BY CHAMBERS IN INSTANT TRIAL.

MURPHY THEN ATTEMPTED_TO RFAD,ALQQ@ ALL“OLQ§H§MBIR§EQ£CENBER Esdds
TESTIMONY BUT OBJECTION THERETO WAS SUSTAINED. COURT DID FOLLOW
O ———— =1 QPR

ST ] LY

REQUEST OF hURPHY AND INSTRUCTED JURY ITS OWN RECOLLECTION.OF. THE

A I T T ATaa

TESTIMONY WAS BINDING AND NOT RECOLLECTION OF THE COURT .OR. COUNSEL.

MURPHY THEN ASKED FOR HOUR ADJOURNMENT TQ READ OVER THE ENTIRE G.J.

TESTIMONY AND MOTION WAS DENIED. CHAMBERS THEN WAS PERMITTED TO

NAME THE FIVE SOURCES ANDAMAMEILJEﬂulﬁﬁHf’TIGMAN,éaHITE, HISS ANO

C%ENO. OBJECTION THEN -SUSTAINED TO QUESTION ABOUT GOVERNMENT POST

s :

HELD BY WHITE BUT CHAMBERS WAS ALLOWED TO SAY ALL FIVE HAD BEEN GOVERN- )
MENT EMPLOYEES DURING PERTINENT PERIOD. OVER STRENUOUS OBJECTION

OF STRYKER MURPHY THEN READ ALOUD CHAMBERS G.J. TESTIMONY, YHEREIN

HE GAVE HIS REASONS FOR NOT HAVING TOLD GeJe. IN OCTOBER THE ENTIRE
e s e

i P I, o g v G e v e S IS o PR i T e S

TRUTHFUL STOPY. ALSO BROUGHT OUT THAT WITH RESPECT TO BERLE CONVER-

SATION, CHAMBERS HAD MVNTIONED BYKOV TO BERLE ONLY AS A NAME AND HAD =
s P PRREE. =Tt S
"NOT DESCRIBED BYKOV S ACTIVITIES TO BERLE. MURPHY THEN ATTEMPTED !

N M St R T R R oy e ST ST e

TO READ ALOUD FROM PAGE NINE SEVENTYSEVEN OF HCUA RECORD CONCERN-

.ING HISS-CHAMBERS CONFRONTATION AT COMMODORE HOTEL LAST AUGUST
END OF PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

BUT OBJECTION THERETO SUSTAINED. OM FURTHER RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
CHAMBERS TESTIFIED AGAIN THAT HE HAD TOLD BERLE ABOUT BYKOV AND
THAT HE HAD SO TESTIFIED BEFORE THE GeJ« ON DECEMBER NINTH LAST.
RE-CROSS EXAMINATION THEN WAS CONCLUDED. GOVERNMENT THEN PUT ON

e

LYNN O. DELASHMUTT, OF RIGGS BANK, WHO TESTIFIED FROﬂ BANK RECORDS

RE UITHDRAUAL OT FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS BY PRISCIEEALNISS NOVEMBER

S AR R aat e s e 4

NINETEEN, THIRTYSEVEN, AND THAT THERE WAS A CASH TICKEL REPRESEN-

e B

TING SUCH UITHDRAUAL. ON CROSS, STRYKER ATTEMPTED TO FIND OUT DATE

WL o NPT gy
Aeeir S

FBI TIRST ASKED BANK FOR HISS RECORDS BUT WITNESS SAID RE DID NOT

KNOW, THAT HE FIRST HEARD ABOUT FBI INQUIRY AT THE BANR EARLY IN MAY

AT T T T I R R e a e TR

e, S

AND SAID HE DID NOT KNOW WHETHER THE FBI AGENT WHO CAME TO BANK

TOLD SUBORDINATE EMPLOYEES THAT _HE WAS UORKING ON HISS CASE, ALSO

e AT

THAT HE DID NOT KNOW WHEN. SUBPOENA \ DUCES TECUN WAS SERVED ON

)\
BANK. D. LLO‘\\BTORER, oE?§€HM1DT MOTOR CO., THEN PRODUCED

P

RECORDS REFLECTING SALE OF FORD AUTO TO ESTHER HAIBERS IN THIRTYSEVEN

———
i A Mo PP R

ANT“TESTIFIED TO DETAILS TREREO&. CO4PANY RECORDS REFLECTING TRANS-

ACTION RECEIVED IN EVIDENCE. CROSS EXAMINATION LIdITED TO STRYKER

Ak,

¥ ASCERTAINING THAT SCHMIDT IMOTOR COMPANY FIRST GAVE ITS RECORDS TO

B it R

o

i
| FBI AGENT NAMED JOHNSTONE. THO OR THREE HONTHS AGO. PAUL.k%NDAN-

L e e N

L] ’/
END OF PAGE THREE : S -

> Kisseloff-8487
=




T

PAGE FOUR

FIELD, OF LANDON SCHOOL, THEN IDENTIFIED LETTER TO'THE SCHOOL RE
S .

IIIOTHY HOBSOM AMD IT WAS ADMITTED UITHOUT OPJECTION. ON CROSS,

MC LEAN HAD BANFIELD TESTIFY AS CHARACTER WITNESS THAT REPUTATION

'OF HISS FOR TRUTH APD INTEGRITY WAS EXCELLENT. ON REDIRECT, MURPHY

=
=i

BROUGHT OUT THAT IMHEDIATELY PRIOR TO HIS COURT APPEARANCE TODAY,

BANFIELD HAD BEEN APPROACHED BY IMC LEAN AND ASKED IF HE WOULD BE
L 4
WILLING TO SO TESTIFY. BANFIELD DENIED THAT HE HAD EVER EARD PRIOR

TO NINETEEN FORTYEIGHT THAT HISS HAD‘GIVEN DOCUMENTS TO UNAU-

bt oIl s w e =E o~

THORIZED PERSONS OR WAS A COdMUNIST. DELASHMUTT WAS THMEN RECALLED

G i gy Ao Sy o8 W o e TR,

BY STRYKER AND READ ALOUD FROM BANK LEDGER DATES AND AMOUNTS OF

————S I

NUMEROUS OTHER CASH UITHDRAUALS FQOﬂ IISS ACCOUNT AT RIGGS BA Ko

o IR

OM REDIRECT MURPHY BROUGHT OUT THAT WITHDRAWAL OF FOUR HUNDRED DOLLARS
BY PRISCILLA HISS ON NOVEMBER NINETEEN, NINETEEN THIRTYSEVEN WAS

£
FIRST WITHDRAWAL MADE AFTER ACCOUNT WAS OPENED. LEO D%EEITZGERALD
OF EQUITABLE LIFE ASSURANCE SOCIETY, THEN IDENTIFIED LETTER WRITTEN

BY HISS TO UALTEELSEEELhER AND IT WAS ADMITTED INTO EVIDENCE WITH-
OUT OBJECTION. NO CROSS EXAHINATION.

THEN ?ECEIVED INTO EVTDENCE AFTER IDENTIFICATION THEREOF BY FRANKLIN

e
e e _,,.___..A‘A.p.v

H.fPRICE, OF THE FREE LIBRARY OF PHILA. JUDGE THEN INQUIRED IF COUN-

i - Cergee i M T wEA T, ad
Wit S~ . e R menil B A o -~ - A&%a_

SEL COULD NOT STIPULATE JAS TO INTRODUCTIOw OT ALL SO~ CALLED STAN~

T i, S e e PR -
- e - e e mnmee s g e e — 3

END OF PAGE FOUR
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PAGE FIVE

DARDS OF HISS TYPING AMD STRYKER CONSENTED, WITH EXCEPTION OF THE
TS A wa SRIL LI g me s e as oy |~ e e i

BRYN HAVR REPORT. HENRY T,/&RELAND, OF YODAR CO., THEN TESTIFIED

el ! e e i i ORI sy

THAT ONE OF THE ROLLS OF TILM WAS _MADE BY RODAY IN LAST HALF OF

nfebnge = e pirhps T e e W e w L

NINETEEN THIRTYSEVLN. EXACT DATE HE COULD NOT SAY. NO CROSS EXAMI-

NATION. GEORGE HUNTER, OF DU PONT CO., THEN TESTIFIED THAT THE

Loy, SR A e et wl RIS T R R et

OTHER ROLL OF FlLﬂ IN EVIDENCE WAS MADE BY DU PONT _EITHER IN

N e Eel e T

DECEHBER, THIRTYSIX OR JULEELEQBIXIOURAAND THAL.ME_COULD_NOT SAY

U e

WHICH YEAR BECAUSE SAME NUMBERS H.FRF, USEDAB Yol BOTH  YEARS IN

_uAR(ING FILM. CROSS EXAMINATION LIUITED. TO.BRINGING-QUT..THAT SUCH

s, B Y

FIL¥ WAS SOLD IN LENGTHS OF _FOUR_HUNDRED, ONE THOUSAND AND_TWO

= R i,

s R A AR

THOUSAND TEET AND ON R”DIRECT IT UAS | DEVELOPED THAT SUCH FILM IS

o kg AgOE emien o SR AR e T S e o SO ey -,AMﬁ

SOLD TO dOVIE CONPANIZ;}/AS UELL AS FILYM DEALERS, AND IS AVAILABLE

— 2 " s PRSP - =t Y SRS N © e v o e o e, T

TO ANYONE. MRS« HENRYAADBOTT THEN IDENTIEITD THE B Yd MA}R ALUMNAE

R P e

[
REPORT PREPARED BY PRISCILLA AND IT WAS RECEIVED INTO EVIDENCE WITHOUT

S s S P, S e B ot

OBJECTION. ON CROSS IT WAS DEVELOPED THAT PRISCILLA_SUBMITTED. THIS

o MR

ANNUAL REPORT ON JAY 1"IGHTEEN, ~THIRTYSEVEN. GSHE THEN TESTIELED

ey

TUAT SHE (NEU REPUTATION OF HISS AND THAT HE IS P“RSON OF. HIGHEST
W“‘ o =

A, SR ST S

CALIBRE. COURT RECESSED AT THIS POINT.

e e o,

SCHEIDT

HOLD PLS . //// -_—
( LI "f N _ i % o ) 7
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Date: June 1, 1949  — T
To: Director, FBI
r&g From:. - John N, Speakes, Legal Attache

¢

| _

OFFICE OF THE LEGAL ATTACHE

EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
MEXICO CITY

Subject: JAY DAVID WHITTAKERﬁggAHBERS, WAS,; ET AL,
- PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R; INTERNAL SECURITY - R.

Re: JOHN THEODORE%ﬁEBRHANN, with aliases:
Johni{Hermann, Joh%%gﬁrman.

/
ReBulet lay 5, 1949 and HMexico City cable of
May 25, 1949,

JOHN HERRMANN was interviewed by Legal Attache
JOHN N, SPEAKES on iay 31, 1949, at the clinic of Dr,
JOSE G, ESPINOSA, 208 Queretaro, Mexico City, telephone .
28-97-47., HERRMANN and his wife occupy'a double room in .
that clinic where HERRMANN is being treated for an ulcerated
vein in his leg.

HERRMANN, during the course of the interview,
stated that he did not know WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, although
it was possible that he may have met him at one time or
another in Washington, D. C., or New York City. HERRMANN
admitted he had been a member of the John Reeds Club but
he had not been active and he had attended only one meeting
of that club, He denied any knowledge of a note dated
March 4, 1938, stating, "Karl - If you have given up playing
around with my girlfriend, she wishes you would take your
stuff out of her closet, so she can use it for her clothes
instead of yours, H." HERRMANN denied that he had ever
been a Communist or that he had ever belonged to a Communist
group in Washington, D, C., including HAROLD WARE, DONALD
HISS, CHARLES KRAWER, VICTOR PERLO, HENRY HILL COLLINS, Jr.,
LEE PRESSHAN and NATHAN WITT., He was shown photographs of
DONALD and ALGER HISS, VICTOR PERL(Y, HENRY HILL COLLINS, Jr.,
LEE PRESSHMAN, NATHAN WITT, PRISCI HISS, JOHN ABT, NATHAN
GREGORY SILVERMASTER and HARRY DEXTER WHITE and of the fore-
going he said he knew none of ¢ individuals except
HENRY HILI”COLLINS, Jr., and LE/R RESSHAN,

HERRMANN stated he dimly remembered having met
PRESSHAN, who during the middle thirties was active on behalf
of the ClLO, in Washington, D. C., and he felt he had also




] é

Letter to Director, 6-1-4g CORELDmLLAL
Re: JAY DAVID YHITTAKER CHAUBERS, WAS,; ET AL.
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - R; INTERNAL SECURITY - R

known HENRY HILL COLLINS, Jr., in Washington, D, C. He was
unable to state just where he might have met COLLINS.

He stated he knew HAROLD‘VWARE who, during about 1935,
was working for a “left-wing" publication put out by Farm
Research, Inc., HERRMANN explained he was at that time inter-
ested in agrarian affairs and was doing some articles which
brought him into touch with people in "farm circles" in
Washington. HERRMANN wrote for the Farmer's National Weekly
and also Scribner'!s, He stated that HAROLD WARE was killed in
a traffic acecident. '

HERRUANN stated that he resided in an apartment on

New Hampshire Avenue in Washington, D, C., from the summer of
1934 up to about February, 1935, He dimly recalls having known

SILVERMAN family in Washington and he believed that Mr,

[IVERMAN worked in the Bureau of Engraving or for the Treasury
Department. HERBMA?? specifically denied any knowledge of a
situation wherein J¢ PETERS allegedly instructed HAROLD WARE
and HERRMANN to arTange to take a Mr. SILVERMAN away from
ggshiggton, D, C. HERRMANN stated he had never known a J.

TERS. )

HERRUANN was shown two photographs of WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS and he stated that he did not clearly identify this
person as any former acquaintance of his, He said that of
course he recognized the photograph of CHAIMBERS as being that
of a person whose pictures, during the past year, have fre-
gquently appeared in the newspapers, v

From the foregoing, it is noted that the results
of this interview were negative, It is obvious that an
intensive interview could not be effected by reason of the
interview taking place in Mexico and being subject to the
complete power of HERRMANN to determine whether or not he
desired to be interviewed and also %o what extent, HERRBHANN
stated that he -is constantly receiving letters from various
persons in the United States and they have advised him in
detail as to interviews made with them concerning him by FBI
agents. Hw@ﬁwmﬁ%%g%o
him if the Legal Attache desired to reconvact nim in the
future Put Te would be unable to give an address since he
did not know where he was going to live when he left the
clinic. He said, however, that one could always reach him
by leaving a note for him with Wells Fargo in Mexico City.

CONTIDINTTAT, Kisseloff-8491
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Letter to Director, 6-1-49
Re: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, WAS.; ET AL.
PERJURY; ESPIONAGE - Rj INTERNAL SECURITY - R

It is requested that the Bureau advise in the event
it desires any further contact with HERRMANN, It should be
expressly noted that the writer did not in any way identify
himself with the FBI while conducting this interview since it
was felt that an individual like HERRMANN could, through contact
with the local Communist Party, cause considerable damage with
regard to the cover of this office, should he bs able to confirm
%he fact that he was dealing with an FBI representative in
Mexico,

This case is being mainbtained open for 30 days in
order that a mail cover may be placed upon HERRMANN'S corres-
pondence from the United States and also in order to determine
what additional contacts he may have,

JNS:ml1
65=-254

Kisseloff-8492
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STANDARD FORM NO. 64 . ’
£ .

Oﬁice Memomnd%m e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO :  Director, FBI DATE:

E FROM : SAC, New York

SUBJECT:  JAY TAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was: ET AL
PERJURY
ESPIONAGE ~ R
INTERNAL SECURITY -~ R

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated June 1, 1949, which
requested the New York Office to interview Mrs. FIDRENCM for in-
formation concerning the health of JOHN T\ MFRRINN, [

Mrs, TATE was interviewed on June 7, 1949, and advised that
HERRMANN has been troubled for a long time with varicose veins, VWhile
he wasin the United States Coast Guard, he submitted to an operation
at the Naval Hospital at Charleston, South Carolina, which operation
was on the varicose veins and hernia. Since that time, the hernia has
not bothered him, but he still complains of the varicose veins troubling
him,

Mrs. TATE stated that he has not been hospitalized, however,
since he left the Coast Guard, and she did not believe that, since that
time, he has received medical treatment for varicose veins, Mrs. TATE
gtated that aboul two weeks ago, she received a letter from HERRMANN'S
wife in Mexico, which letter was undated and indicated that HERRMANN
was being troubled with varicose veins in his ankles, which had ulcerated,
causing him a great deal of pain. Mrs, TATE stated that she no longer
had the envelope in which the letter came but she exhibited the letter
and it was noted that pertinent portion of the letter reads as follows:

DI gsEes —

WJOHN is having a bad time of it here. Now the veins in the
right ankle have broken open and ulcerated in three places. It causes
him a lot of pain. He has a couple of good friends here who are doctors
-~ one of them is the leading surgeon of Mexico and they are trying to
fix him uvwp. They are giving him treatments twice a day and at the end
of eighteen days they will decide whether or not he will have to go to
the hospital. It is pretty much of a mess. We are trying to make plans
to renew our tourist cards in Guateamala so we won't have to go to Laredo,
but it is a complicated trip if you don't go by American Airlines vhich
we can't possibly afford ~-~ and I don't know if JOHN will be able to make
it. Well we have more than a month and a half to take care of it in.M

It was noted that this letter was wdated and the return address
was Vells Fargo, Mexico, D.F. Aj"

Iyt 60347 525
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, EEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
2N''D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTI.:

To: COMMUNICATIONS SECTION. JUND 7, 1949

. G < ITITA ~
T it the following message to SACTS THDIANAPOLLS
ransmi e owing g CETROLT

RE JAHA¥. PROSECUTIVE ATTORMIYS, IYC, DISIRE TO KNO. FRUSENT « HERUALOUIS OF

FOUTR oFiCLAL AGILTS Tl J. GREDINALD; JRe AND HARTAN Fo DAIIER. GRUEN.ALD

RESIGULD HIiDTEDN FORTYSIX, FORUARDING ADDRLSS DIGHTY THRCE ToN MANCR AVENUE,
DLTROIT st)m, YICHIGAN, ISGAL TLSIDENCE SEVENTES!H FOGRTYONS CIGVDIAND AVENUE ’

AHITIIG, IIDIANA. DARNTR RUSIGHD NINLTUEN FORTYFIVE. IEGAL ROSCIDILGE EIGHT

FATGHT GLVEN SOUTH DIVISION STRUDT, ARN ARBOR, IICHIGAN.
FORTYGIX, ViS5 DIPIOYND DY 151D CGRAKDD OIL CQIP:NY, SAN TGE, VSIEZUSIA. DETROIT

« 5D INDIAJIAPOLIS LEOULD
AUD DANIER ¥R POSOIBIE SUBPOENA PURPOSES THIS CASS. DUTBEL NIV YORK AND BURUAU.

Il APRIL, NIIDTEEN

ILDINTELY DLTGRIILG The RASHDNT ADIRESS OF GRUSIVALD
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WASHINGTO OM  NEW YORK 39 6 11<7PXEX  11-01 P
“CTOR URGENT F»L \‘.‘My

ﬁJAHAM. PROSECUTIVE ATTORNEYS DESIRE TO KNOW PRESENT WHEREABOUTS OF

SPECIAL AGENTS JOHN Re. PAUL AND E. J. GREENVALD, WHO INTERVIEWED
&

"WHITTAKER CHAMBERS ON MAY THIRTEEN, FORTYTWO. RESULTS OF INTER-

VIEW FORWARDED TO THE BUREAU BY LETTER IN CASE ENTITLED WHITTAKER

CHAVMBERS, ESPIONAGE-R MAY TWENTYFOUR, FORTYTWO. ALSO SPECIAL AGENTS

kAN DANINER (749
%L‘LAN Fa KANNERRAND %EDWARD Fo HUMMER WHO INTERVIEUWED CP@?-I@}?,«RS/

}\ p¥ory
A

: \
ON MAY TEN, FORTYFIVE, RESULTS OF INTERVIEW FORWARDED BY LETTER TO

+ BUREAU ON JUNE TWENTYSIX, FORTYFIVE IN CASE ENTITLED. ﬁ}g}TTA}EER .

- oA

CHAUBERS, IS-R. POSSIBILITY THAT THESE.AGENES A EALEEHEEDED 1N
NOT Roounos

, e
COURSE OF TRIAL. REQUEST THE NY OFFICE BE rhefftatsff® apvisep oF
THEIR PRESENT WHEREABOUTS IN ORDER THAT THEY MAY BE NOTIFIED%/ . ‘»\"9‘

EVENT PRESENCE NEEDED IN NYC. REFERENCE INTERVIEWS TOOK PLACE %7
IN NYC. ' + NY dztof Jere iy, S T
W 9 A gl S
st L r
SCHEIDT ﬂ(o/?/‘/—? 2 ﬁ‘;;f- cfv.&,&;t'—*vﬁ"’
HOLD PLS F L3 ; scurKisseloff-8495 Clale g
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T ®BUREAU OF INVEST
(imo4s) - FEDERAd BUREAU OF INVESTIWATION
| e chse omianaTep o NEW YORK : : mxno,  (H-9b
REPORT MADE AT DATE 1 IEN mmmmx&lm REPORT MACK BY —
| ~m WASHINGTON; D. C. 6“9'19 §/31;6/1-3/49 | JOHN J. WALSH dmh
JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was ETAL - | PERJURY
- ' ‘ | ESPIONAGE - R - ,
, IREERNAL SRR - B

| SYNGPSIS OF FACTS: - : / ) o ‘ E
" [N Mr. and Mrs, EWARD Ds. E{OLI;AI’VDER‘ who sublet 1245 30th
gé.." Street, NW, from A HISS reinterviewed and have no
si-\ pertinen'b information. Records. of utility companies

AN ‘
EN show service connécted for HOLIANDERS at 30th Street
gf Q\@ ,} address Jenuary & and 6, 1938. RAYMOND (Mmjﬂ;mm
D reinterviewed and advised he moved to 2728 P Street, W,

é:? AN January 19, 1938. CATIETT rofused to give identityzof
3’ QG company from whom he rents this address or to identify
> f . any nelghbors who resided at that address during the
ﬁ/ pertinent period. Information obtained from Vital
Statistics Buréau concerning CATIETT's first marriage,
death of first wife, and remarriage set out. Interviews
with neighbors and others concerning CATIE’.[T 8 posses-

sion of typewriter negative. .
PR pphees e

b= )3-4 : -P-"‘

REE‘EREE\ICE"ATBuQ'/eau file Th- 1333 : ‘ : ’
New York teletype dated May ah 19&9

2.

DETAILIS: . A'I' msmerom D,co

‘I‘he follcmng is a Join‘o report of Special Agent EIWARD M. MU
and the writer, ) o ;Q‘F"ﬁ'n T Ry ‘2/{\/
- EDWARD D, HOILANDER 2425 Chain Brdidge Road who 1s employed in '
_the Price Division of the Department of ‘Iabor, advised ’chat he and his wife.
originally obtained information concerning the availability of the house at
1245 30th Street; NW, from khe J: B. Gilliatt Real Estate Agency. He advised
that his wife and. PRISCILIA S were acquainted and that it was only after .o~

- they segured ,the rgntal of the house from the agency ‘that they discovered’
A ORWARDED, 5%&@ e 1. . . ‘ DO NOT WRITK IN THESE SPACES T
- _ ‘ . '.N"f’ i - ke Ces “ S e> I ZRECQRQED = 3 ’

/' INDEXED - 3

COPIES OF THIS REPORYT

K 5-Bureau

3 -New York City
1-THQMAS J, DONEGAN, SAAG, NY
3-Washington Field

4 COPIES D.tﬂSlmum-

PRO %};I ~ This conf:.den*blal report and its contents are’ loaned to you by
- Jche BIya,n are not to be distributed outside of agency to which loaned,

Sy N o vhdeh Loahed
L// /'c‘.u-—’ Wt ,«"{fiw bl KISSEO 8496




; -7 “« % O : i -
" s
‘ . . ’ S n ; .
¥ . B . . ' .

WFO Th-9k

the house ‘was occupied by persons with whom they were slightly acquainted.
HOLIANDER recalled that the ledse was made out for one date but that they
could not actually move in on that day and they moved in a short time after
the dctual date on the lease. In trying to fix the exact date that he

moved into the house, HOLLANDER made a search of his check stubs and found

a stub dated January 17, 1938, to the Federal Storage Company, Washington, D.C.

. He recalled definitely that they were not in the house on New Year's Day, 1938,
. and that it was & short time after the first of‘ the year when they moved into

the house. HOLIANDER also stated that they occupled the house for a period
of about 18 months before they moved to other quarters. He recalled that the
house was not furnished when he rented it from ALGER HISS nor was any furni-

ture or belongings lef+t behind in the house by the HISSES when the BOI.IANDERS
noved in, .

He was asgked concerning any knowledge of MIKE CATIETT; CILAUDIE
CATIETT or eny member of the CATIETT family, it being noted MIKE CATLETT
indicated he had worked for HOLILANDER., He had no recollection of any member

of the CATIETT femily and stated that they bad a servant at that time who

came with them from their former address and he did not recall hiring any-
body from ‘bhe outslde to do any odd ,jobs around. the ‘house.

HOILANDER was asked whether aHAMBELRS had ever visited at this
house and he stated he did not recall any individual answering to the
description of CHAMBERS or similar to ‘the photographs of CHAMBERS appearing

in the newspapers as ever having oalled at this address while he resided
there.

HOIIANDER was likewise unable to furnish any infomation concerning
the company which moved. AIGER HISS to the ad.dress on Volta Place.

Mrs. HOLIANDER was also 1nter.viewe.d. and could furnish no ini"omation‘

-other then that already given by her- hus'band. She waes likewise questioned

con¢erning the employment of MIKE CATIETT or any member -0f the CATIETT famlly
and she sta'bed she did not believe 'bhere was any such employment.

The records of the Washington Gas Light Company as made avallable

- by Mr. W, EIWARD GALIAGHER, legal department; tefléct that the gas meter at
. 1245 30th Street wae changed from the listing f'or HISS to LOUISE S. BOLIANDER

on January 6, 1938, The records -also show that service was commenced for HISS -
at. 3415 Volta Place on December 29, 1937 The records of the Potomac Electric .
Power Company as made available by Mr. R, W. WILSON, public relations depart-

- ment, show that the electric gervice at 1245 30th.Street, NW, wase in the name

of. PRISCILIA HISS. On December 21, 1937, -an order was given by PRISCILIA HISS
to commence service at 3415 Volba. Place. Service for the HISSES was actually -
turned on at Volta Place on December.-29, 1937, and the service at 1245 30th
Street was begun for the HOLIANDERS on Jenwary 4, 1938.

5. " Kisseloff-8497
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RAYMOND SYLVESTER CATIETT, aka MIKE CATIEIT was reinterviewed by
Special Agent DONAID D. CONNCRS and the writer at the Carver Vocational
School, 1841 1hth Street, NW. CATIETT was asked when he moved to 2728 P
Street, and he refused to give the name of the company from which he rents
. ‘this address but he called the company on the telephone and later advised
the agents that he moved into this. address January 19, 1938,

He was reinterviewed concerning the identities of any neighbors
at this address .who might have had knowledge concerning the typewriter
or who resided at this address at the time he £irst moved there.. He would
not furnish any such names nor would he advise.the address where he lived
before he moved into 2728 P Street.

The records of the Potomac Electric Power Company show that ser-
vice at 2728 P Street, NW, was carried in the name of JAMES FURBUSH from
March 1, 1936, to January 10, 1938. Electric service was reconnected on
Janui!z'y 17, 1938 under the name of Mrs., MAY MEYERS, abd service is still
"carried at this addredss under that name. '.MIKE GATIETT advised that Mrs.
MAY MEYERS was his mother, CLAUDIE CATIETT. The records of the Washington
Gas Light Company show that service at 2728 P Street, ¥as carried in the
neme of ALENE FURBUSH from May 28, 1936, to January 10 1938, The records
show that service was d.iscontinued January 10, 1938, and no service was
glven for this address from January 10, 1938, to May 9, 1938, when the
meter was removed.. On February 10, 19&5, a meter was reinstalled at the
address under the name of RAYMOND CATIETT. It may be noted that CATIETT
was asked whether a gas meter was In the house at P Street when they first
moved In or whether a meter was taken out after they had been there a
short time and he stated that there was no meter in the house from the

time that they moved in until a couple of years ago when they had gas
installed. '

, The records of the marrialge‘ license bureau, District of Columbia,
show that CLAUDIE CATLETT, mother. of RAYMOWD S. CATIETT, applied for a
‘marriage license October 31, 1940, for RAYMOND SYIVESTER CATIETT, age 18,

- whose last birthday was January lh 1940, and PEARL MAY REIIEY, age- 16,
whose last birthday was May 16, 19’40 ELIZABETH RETIEY, mother of PEA'RL
MAY REILEY, signed her consent to the marriage. Marriage was golemnized
November 9, 1940, at 2728 P Street, by Reverend ERNEST GIBBS, clergyman..
Death certificate No. 443516 reflects that PEARL MAY CATIETT, 2728 P Street,
died Jamuary 25, 194k, at Freedman's Hospital, Washington, D.C. It was in-
dicated she had lived in the District of Columbia for five years. Cause

of death was pulmonary tuberculosis. Her father was given as JOEN H. RIELEY
end mother's maiden Hame as ELIZABETH GASKINS,  She was buried at Sterling,
Virginia, and it was. ind.:.cated. her parents. resid.ed in V‘irginia.
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The marriage license records show that RAYMOND SYIVESTER CATLETT
applied February 1.0, 1947, for a license to marry CATHERINE MARION YCOUNG.
This marriage was solmenized by Reverend VINCENT J, SEVERINO.

Father SEVERINO, pastor, Our Iady @f Sorrows Catholic Church, 2712
Dulnbarton Avenus, Washington, D.C., advised that he is slightly acquainted
with RAYMOND CATIETT who married CATHERINE YOUNG but that CATIETT is not a
regular church goer and he knows little if anything sbout his background.

- Fathor SEVERINO advised that ANNA CARROLL is the mother of CATHERINE YOUNG

but he was unable to ascertain the present address of ANNA CARROLL.,

JULIUS WALIACE, 2730 P Street, NW, and Mrs., M. GOPF, sistér of
LORENZO GASKINS, 2722 P Street, NW, both of whom have resided &t this ad-
dress since before CATIETT moved, advised they were unsble to furnish any
information concerning the CATIETTSy regarding their ownership of a type-
writer, or anything else pertinent to the present investigation. Mrs. GOPF
advised that the GASKINS family with which. she is connected is not related
to the GASKINS wholiis the mother of MIKE CATIETT's first wife.

In a previous interview RAYMOND CATIETT advised that he had for-
merly been employed as a houseboy for a family named BUDSON at 3048 N
Street, NW. Inguiry at this address denoted that the correct nsme is Mrs.
I. W, HUTCHISON who advised that RAYMOND CATIETT did odd jobs for her
around the house approximately ten years ago. However, Mre. HUTCHISON
was unable to give any informition relative to the marital status or family
background of RAYMOND CATIETT or eny member of his family.

PENDING

Kisseloff-8499
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ILEADS:

THE WASHINGTQN FIELD OFFICE:

A-b 'Washington , D.C.

This case is under continuéds mvestigation in this office and leads’
are given expeditious a'btention. - , :

Kisseloff-8500 -




a uF?J’fe) ".FEDER® BUREAU OF INVESTR5ATION
Lo -

THIG cast omianaTeD Ar  NEW YORK - ~ - ) mxno, (4=

REPORT MADE AT DATE. 5 iEN r;monmﬂmgtm‘ REPORT MADX BY

T WASHINGTON; D. C. 6-33;9 6/31;6/1&_/&9 . | JOHN J., WALSH dmh
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SYNOPGIB O? FACTS

Mr. ;md Mrs., EDWARD Dy EOL]‘.ANDER who sublet 1245 30th
Street, NW, from AIGER HISS reinterviewed and have no

n per’cinen'b information. Records. of utility companies
show service connected for HOLLANDERS at  30th Street
address January % and 6, 1938. RAYMOND {MIKE) CABIETT
reinterviewed and advised he moved to 2728 P Street, WW,
Jammary 19, 1938. CATILETT refu,sed. to give idenmty“of
company from whom he rents this address or to identify

any neighbors who resided at that address during the

pertinent period. Information obtained from Vital
Statistics Bureau concerning CATIEIT's first marriage,
death of first wife, and remarriage- set out. Interviews
with neighbors end others concerning CATI.ETE 8 posses-

i ‘ slon of typewriter negative.

-P-..

E‘ REFERENCE ¢ Bureau file Th- 1353 '
I 3 ' New York teletype dated May 21; l9h9

DETAILIS: . - AT WASHmcrom D,c.,

The folloving is a ;Joint report of Special Agen'b EDHARD M, MUILIN
and the writer,

; EDWARD D, HOLLANDER, 2k25 Chain :Bridge Road who 1s employed in
‘the Price Division of the Department of Iabor,.advised: that he and his wife
originally obtained information concerning the availability of the house at
1245 30th Street; NW, from the J:; B. Gilliatt Real Estate Agency. He advised
that his wife and. PRISCILIA HISS were acquainted and -that it was only after
they secured the rental of the house from ‘bhe agénéy that they discovered’

APPROVED AND T SPECIAL AGENT 5
FORWARDED: . mCuamex | . . o DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACKS

. /é )BU.I’ CQPXOF'HV-IIBVR!!'ORT‘ v .
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3-Washington Field
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Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEiy YORK FILE NO. 74«9/,
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REPORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
WASHINGT M, Do Ca 6~9~49 4=8-L9 JACK S, TURTON BIF
TITLE - CHARACTER OF CASE

PERJURY; THTERVAL SECURITY - R

J. DAVID VHITTAKER CHAIBERS, Was D ESPIONAGE — B

SYNOPSISOF FACTS:  QOriginals of State Department documents X549
through K605 submitted to laborabory for exam-
ination, Results of examination set forth,

LA

REFERENCE: Bureau file 74-1333
Report of SA Jack S. Turton dated March 22, 1949,
at Washington, D. C.

DETAILS: AT VIASHELIGTON, D, C.

Grand Jury exhibits 47 and 48 (K549 through K605) State Department
Documents,

DONALD L. NICHOLSON, chief, Division of Security, te
Department, made available the originals of State Department” docu-
nents comparable to Grand Jury exhibits Nos. 47 and 48, known as
K549 through K605, These original documents were subm:.’cted to the
FBI Laboratory for examination and comparison with microfilm prints
of these exhibits,

The results of 'Ehe Laboratory examination are set forth
belom
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It was concluded that the original of each of the photo-
graphs from the microfilm listed below in the left column and each
of the State Department original documents listed opposite were made
by one typing run, That is, the original of Qc74 and K549 were both
typed at one time,

Qc74 K549
Qe75 K550
Q77 K552
Qc78 X553
Qc79 K554
Qe80 K555
Qe8lL K556
Qe82 K557
Qc83 K558 ‘
Qe84 K559
Qe85 K560 1
Qc86 K561
Qec87 K562
Qc88 K563
Qe89 K564
Qc90 K565
Qe9l K566

It was concluded that the original documents depicted on
the photographs made from the microfilms listed below on the left
are different documents than the original documents of the State
Department listed opposite. However, the wording in each photograph
is verbatim with its corresponding State Department document, For
example, the typed wording on specimen Qc76 is verbatim with the
typed wording on K551 although K551 is not the original of Qc76.

Qe76 K551
Qec92 K567
Qc93 K568
Qc94 K569
Qe95 K569

With reference to specimens Qe96 through Qecl09, Qcl20
through Qel3l, K570 through X583, K594 through K605, the following
observations and conclusions were reached., There are certain marks
appearing on most of the mierofilm photographs that appear in the
same relabive positions on corresponding State Department documents.

Kisseloff-8503
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This in itself indicates the possibility that such microfilm photo-
graphs are from the corresponding State Department documents, However,
there are also marks appearing on these photographs which are not
present on the corresponding documents and vice versa. This may be
due to fine particles of dust or fibers that have fallen off the
original documents from the time the mierofilm photographs were made.
These differences prevent a definite conclusion in this respect.
However, it can be stated that either the above is true or that

the originals of the microfilm photographs and their corresponding
State Department documents lisbted below opposite each other came
from common typing runs, That is, Qc96 originates photographically
from the original document K570 or the original of Qe96 and K570
came from a common typing run,

Qec96 K570
Qeo7 X571
Qeo8 K572
Qc99 K573
Qcl00 K574 .
Qclol K575
Qcl02 X576
Qcl03 K577
Qclo4 K578
Qel05 K579
Qclob6 X580
Qclo? K581
Qecl08 K582
Qecl09 K583
Qel20 K594
Qcl2l K595
Qel22 X596
Qel23 K597
Qel24 K598
Qcl25 K599
Qel26 K600
Qel27 K601
Qcl28 K602
Qcl29 K603
Qel30 K604
Qel3l X605

Tith reference to specimens QecllO through Qell9, K584
through K593, the following conclusions were reached,

Kisseloff-8504
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It was concluded that each of the originals of the micro-
film photographs and each of the State Department documents listed
below opposite each other originate from common stencils, That is,
the original of QcllO and K584 were made by one stencil.

Qcllo K584
Qeclll K585
Qcll2 K586
Qcll3 K587
Qells K588
© Qells K589
Qellé K590
Qell? X591
Qell8 K592
Qell9 K593

There were also submitted 32 pages of Stabte Department
documents, lost of the pages were stapled to the evidence listed
at the beginning of this report and were possibly submitted as part
of the entire file, Inasmuch as the originals of State Department
documents Ke549 through Ke569, Kc569A through Keb605 were submitted;
no examination was made of the 32 pages also submitted and they were
returned to the Tashington Field Office along with the above-listed
State Department documents on May 6, 1949, photographic copies having
been retained in the files of the Iaboratory.

) Attention is called to the fact that this report covers the
exsmination and comparison of original State Department documents with
the photographs representing the microfilm, Grand Jury exhibits nos,
47 and 48, FBI laboratory mumbers Qe74 through Qcl3l, ILaboratory
report D=94795 BU dated March 11, 1949, directed to the Washington
Field Office, carbon copies of which were sent to all offices re-
ceiving coples of this report, set forth the results of a comparison
of the microfilm Qc74 through Qel3l with photostatic copies of the
State Department documents. It should be noted that the instant re-
port differs from report D-94795 BU only in regard to specimens QellO
through Qell9 and K584 through XK593. It is now concluded that the
originals of the microfilm photographs QcllO through Qcll9, and their
corresponding State Department documents K584 through K593 were made
by common stencils.

The original State Department documents were returned to
Mr, NICHOLSON by the writer.

Kisseloff-8505
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‘THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NE™ YORK FILE NO. 100-25417
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B 7 MAD L]
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TITLE ‘/) CHARACTER OF CASE
JAY DAVID *"HITTAKER CHAI'SERS was Btal PERJURY, Z3ZICNAGE ~ R,
/ INTERE-FAI SECURITY —~ R

SYNOPSIS OF FAGTS: 7S {/ O!BRIEH not located Cakland, Calif. I ARG/RET
GREEITIZLD employed Railroad Petlrement Board, 1936 to 1941,
She denied any knowledge of Communist undergrcund activities
in “fashington, D.C., a 1d stated she bulleveq that any char%

against ATRAHZ. GEOAGESII Eﬁ. N?é‘izﬁﬁ“ﬁf?%mﬁmm )
R GEREIN 1S, GHICLASSIED B jmrt

REFERENCES : Bureau File 74~1333 DATE E 2 1114 BY_
“ashington Field letber datec April 12 1949
New York letter dated iiay 16, 1949

. \ {

DETATLS: lirs. EDVARD O'PBRIEIN the present resident at 6311 MacArthur
Boulevard, Qakland, California, advised Lthat JAMES ™, O!IRIEH
was unknown to her, She further stated that this individual
insofar as sihe knew, was not related to her fanily, and she

Ce ARG Moulq furnish no information which would be of assistance in

lon ,3'919 determining his present whereabouts.,

credit bureau, and the Oakland Police Department, failed to develop any ?'
- information indicating that the JAMZS 77, O!'BRIZN mentioned in referenced lettery
is presently living in Oskiand, California. 7

b

: LARGARDT GREZIFIELD, 964 Keeler ivenuc, Berkeley, California, f/f'
vas interviewed May 25, 1949, by SA RALTH M. LINDSEY and the writer, IMiss /,
GREINFISLD advised that she had been an employce of the Railroad Retirement 1'
Board, Tashington, D,C,, from 1936 to 1941, and that she had been an asslsbarfft
in tho Economics Division, and as such, had become well acquainted with hﬂzy}u\“

/o / |

l
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GEORGE SILVERMAN, who was the Chief Stabistician at the time, She said that she

" had been a very good friend of his between 1936 and 1938. She stated that she

was aware of the recent publicity which had apgpeared in the newspapers ab